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Date of Loss:
Claimant"
Our Fllg Mo

Dear Mr. Norton:

Wa heve heen retainod o pursua an action againat you for damages as a result of a
pickatp fira which acoured on or about-May 14, 2001. Wa will file that action uniess othec
arrangemernts can mmedately be made for the repayment of the total sum of $17,184.17.

Our investigation indicsies that a primary cahis rubbing against tha firewall of the engine
compartment was at fault in the auomoblle fire which ocoured on. May 14, 2001. 1 | do not
hear from you with thirty (30) days, you may mat assured thet an action will be filed in the
appropriate Court seeking not ondy the amount of the proparty damage, but also interest and
Attcrney’s fees provided by law.

M you disparta the amount of thie Indebtoednesa, or any portion thereol, plesss notify
this office n wrtling within thirty {30} days from your receipt of this letter, and wa will
olptain verification of the amount owing on that debt and mail a copy of that verdfication

to you

Pease contact us immediately upon receipt of thiz letter 0 that arrangemants short of
Imulmbnmadatusaﬁymhm
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FORD MOTOR COMPANY., ;
Defender: )

PETITION
L et | - . insurance cocpany
Heensed in Oklahoma; PhaintiEi NN re<ides in Velme, Oidshama; defendant is 2
mhlﬁmﬂwhmﬁﬂn%nfmﬁ:mﬂmmhﬂum&
Oidahomy:, aisd, therefore, this court has subject matter Turisdction aod jurisdiction gver the pacties.
2, On May 14, 2001, aiter sitting ut his residence all night, with the engine off and the key out
. of the ignition, Plaintifl [ motor veicle (2001 Fod F-150 Pickup, VIN #

IFI‘ZFITZ-HF-:M: intey fiames.

3. Sﬂﬁemndwiﬂmmmﬁuiﬂ-lﬂwmihmﬂ;dm
neﬁamuurmﬁimnﬂ‘h'niﬂ-
4, m:mﬁﬂmmw-mmmuﬂruﬁ-

sustained property damage in the total smount oF$17,164,17. OF s amotune, Plin¥ State Farm
Mutial Atamebile: Inmurance Cotpaty paid $16,664.17 and PainSEIIII psid a deducttc
of $500,00,

S. The above-related incident and resulling damages 10 the Plaintif were proximaely ca
as follows:



x Pt cticle conained deficts that caused i 10 ignite and burn because

stid vehicle wae defictive and unceasonably dangerous 2t the tme it left the control af dhe

Defendant.

4  The Defendant breached thor ecpress and imphed warmnlics of finess and

merchantability of ssict vebiicle by reasan of delects existing in the vehicie.

&  Defendam designed, masufictured, marketed and soid Pt vesicte.

mﬂwmmmmmmﬁmmmmmm-

and at the time of this incident  S2id vebicle was unreasomably dangenous and defective in

design at the fime i was marketed by the Defeadans and 2 the e when it reached Plantilf
‘ammmmﬁﬁmwmmmum-

darages while the vehicle was being usad in a manner and for 2 purpose reasombly anticiated

and oreseesbie by the Delmdant

& Defndest fiiled to aienuately varn Ploivtitf N %.cun the. dangers associated

wath the usc of said vehicke.

¢ Defendam negSgendy manfacnared sl cistribeeicd ssid vehicie

Whierefors, Plaintiffs demand fudgment against defendant for the sum of $17,164.17, interest,

and com, including reasdnabie sttomey fees.
Respectfully Submitted, .
A 7L A
Thomas G. Ferguson, Jr. OBA #2471
Ruxsell T. Bowlan OBA #1573}
WALKER, FERGUSON & FERGIISON

301 Northwest 63nd Street, SUTTE 400
Qidahorm Oy, OK 73116




Ford Motor Company
c/o Registered Agent
635 1st Natl Bidg.
Okishoma City, OK 73102



Transmirtal

G cie e S
Fhom Na

Tbmby__ -/ A ]2 ' T —r— Te-6]

Vehicle Phosa: ﬂ
\ehicle Owner: 'ﬁ.&MnLéa_o_}_Qp_lf

# this the Trouced Vehick ¥ or Claimant Vehicle T Place Wheee \ehick Phoms Tahene— A 2ot A, e 2




Claim Pm
{35mm) Claim
. Fhow Mo,
2L

Phosa No. (Q

Localon/View

P _md

y o, ‘:‘.ﬂ'. " I' > - . ;.I:;'“ q 5: § E?
x § ;‘{ i e pd =

. . Tirmee: Ehn—?—fm——-p'“wL -
hd oo 2007 Bl

» this the Inaumd Vehicle B or Claimenr vehick 3 Place Whooe Vohilcle Phoees Taken:




ken By: - Time Taken: Dte:

Whicle Photos:

ehicle Oomer Y & Mods: EAEY-08%-1 C-4538 ~——-
ik thir Insused Vehicle O or Claimane Yehick O Flace Where Ychicle Photos Talen:




ken, Bir: ' Time Taken: Dhace

VENvicte Photos:
&hicle Corner: Y. & Madel EROE-AOB-LC-4%08 .

1l the Irsured Vehicle O or Clamant Wehlghe IT FMace Shewe \ihick Phoror Takan:




Time Taken: D

fehrcle Doner: ¥ & Model o O0S-1.C AZAR ———

vis the Insumnd Veehicly O oy Clatmarx Vahicde O Flace Wheor Vihicle Phowos Taken,




~=~-] YEHICLE INSPECTION REPORT

r | TOTAL LOSS SETTLEMENT REPORT
G, Mumnbor Ciairn Bripeoenntativ o . Camunt
- e s e o
4'." '
o 3
' EEIE fa v lossGode  (DawealLows , | Dain Fapartad
. . T VAN AN T g gl L i
Pt [ovegms____ parmay
{ Towing$.
] Stck #
e Chfin O Oter
-
Qv VEHICLE DESCRIPTION
L Hﬂg_, j ‘m‘ﬂ:- Sexien P { Liownses Plakt Buvtbse | Expiralion Dile m-}
\dprl et K [ B o N
i..l'.-ﬂ-"" . 1 i “‘ ‘A= L - Em‘ﬂ"_ . !.IF-
“I.Hllli ~1-:h' ;t""'r z‘ ?rﬁ-f-"; ?-‘-’-2;'\ j‘f. K B '.!"J"-i_';w—;r-ﬂ{w Bt
L L) .. w‘r * - - . "1 ":.q‘.u.._-v_u
Engine Diep. oGy, i{7aea T Diesnl Olahe ;0 Dm-ifr?r'tl =¢a'-4-§})‘ i1 awn
hisage Mg ! %ol aar
131516 o™ s Ciowepetsd Cleucs OwwiF . LR RF__ RAA__. SP__
EQUIPMENT/ACCESSORIES
EEATE STEETING BRAKES RODF WHERLS
O Power 3 Powmr O Prvwer O OEMWNCR-OEM) ] Stmocknd
O spm O [1 4 Whasi Dinc 3 Bun o iAaruad} Shacted O siurnivag Aoy
O] mupchm 3 4 whemt 0 aps I T-Top Huoobad [Fit /e (OEMon-OEM}
O taly Smadng [ Comvertibe 3 Heeats Ui Disploy O Clrona
O vl I Tebescoping 3 Powsr Windows 0O win
L] Lusther [ Luggage Rack O3 Paar Cinas Wiper I3 Full Wiaal Cavar (Wine}
O Hexwd O Huly Gagn
1 Lumimt A
RADR; o [ Mon-OEM Brard -
AMFMBiemo [1TepoDeck [lampiter Ll Egmibir  WOPayw [T Powar Anienne
ce:  Ooes [ HonEm Band Mol No,
. mﬂﬂﬂm L] Hon-OEW Brand odel M.
OTHER INTERIOR OTHER EETERIOR | PACYLIPAVAM ~ ECLHPMENTTACCES SO RRES
O Powexings [ Crules Coriml L Pover Minwa ] Siep Bumpar 1 Winch O mn. Fosl Tank
L] Trurs: Roleaxs ] Speciat Midge. {0 sading Raar Winces O Tool B ] Fog Lighty
O Ax; ] Air Bog: [ trund ENects [ Fromaovoxtls Bodiiner ] Trader TowPig
O Ruar MC Olovver [Pass. L} Lugoage Rack [ Soh Top []Hard Top Bar ] Campar Shal
0] Dighal Dash ] 3nd Seet: L} Spolor [ Funning Bosrds 3 Lignt Bar
Cmplain Chai L3 Trafer Hich 5 1arile Buande
2 [« Da L3 Thoh Alann

Paint Dlonigind T Rapaint {+/3 3 O rrovipasGraghis Ol 2Toe O Cosionn T oot Gman
Molorwyies: Ll1Faing(Ff] [ Fabing(HendeBai [ legeosCamer [TSxideSuge [ Heades [Shecw [ CrshBan
anhﬂ-mwmmmunmmw

BEE CPG: 2TX-278 CONTINUE ON REVERSE SIDE Paga
. . 180BS28af Rav. 05-1008 Privtdin UAA -
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DALLAS & ASSOCIATES rme & EXPLOSION CONSULTANTS. INC.
925 7IND AVE. S.E. - NORMAN, OK 73026 » 405-329-3602

May 31, 2001
Case #D50125

Mz, Cindy Chilton

State Farm Insueance

PO Box 72005
Noman, OE. 73704700

Be; FicLlom: 51401
Inguret:

I
Vi OK
Clain No:

DESCRIFTION OF LOSS

The vehicle was a 2001 Ford F-150. ItmnSpnmmanmh'ﬂn
color was silvec, It displayed a March 2002, Oklahoma It wan parked st
Co-Parts Insarence pool in Oklaborns City, A dsplay tag o the front of the vehicks said
Bilfinggley Ford in Ardmore, Oklaboma.

FIRE ON

Extagior condiions of the velicls imdicated thers was no visthle physical demage. The
moat fire damage invalved the cab and resr of the engine compartment. Melting occored
to the rear of the hood from fire concentrated near the firewall

Firc danmge in the passenger area included total consumption of upholstery for the scats,
Wiring heurwess, the steren, heater aud air conditioning assecably and dash framing were
collapeed o the foor.

The adjuestey provided the history of the fire, Information indicated the wehicke had been
. parked over night before the fire ocorred. Since the vehicle waz not ranning the: caase
.‘ . fceed to & hest scurcs prodoced by the slectric systemn, The clectrical system would be
: the only one In xervice when the vehicls was parked.

Wiring inside the passsuger compartiest was evaluated for possible failare. Wiking on
the right mide of the panel oo the driver’s sk had melted wiring that woukt be to controls

Mnﬁ!ﬂm




however, the demage was due to fire exposure.

Wiring to the ignition switch and driver’s side dash of the vehicle were all-intact. The
wiring harness eading to the compater behind the right kick panel had na short-circoiting
and wiring in the dash had ng visible Bilure,

In the engine compartment fire dapage was concerdrated along the frewall on the tight
center of the engine compartment. Heat sources were sought to determite if there was
clectrical fudlure. The hot J=ad from the hatiery to the fitse pancl was arced into
approximately six (6] to eight {(3) inches from the battery post. Welding occurred in the
same cable approximetely 18 to 20 inches inhoard of the right fender well The cable had
arced against the fiewsl and was wekled io the metal The sreq apound the welded cable
wid evahuated fior possible evidence of this being the spuree of ignition for the fire. The
meltad hood and demage to the firewall supported evidence that the sourca of ignition for
this firs was the arc welded cable from the battery to the fizse pansl

The engim: oil was checked to determine the condition of the engine. The off was fill
and clear indicating the 01l had recently been changsd.

Wiring from the alterratnr to the fise panel had been exposed to fire in relationship fo the
fire originating at the rear of tha sagine compartment. Wiring hamess along the frewall
2 distance of approximately 25 to 26 inchey had irenlation burmed away. This indicated
the five need the inevlation materialy a3 & fied source during carly stages of burming.
Plastics and robber in the immodiate area of the engine were also exposed and was a
soarce of fisel to feed the fire.

During evaluatinn of the fire arigin glass was foamd from the windshield that had dmpped
imio the engime compariment. The glass was exposed o fire teraperabres afier it cane to
rest on the top of the engine. This indicated the haod had melted sarly in the fire. Glasy
from the windshizjd had separzted before collapsing towand the interior of the passenger

FIRE CAUSE OPINION

battery to the fuse penel. The cable had rubbed agrinat the firewall of the engine
and components in the exigie: compartment. Heat was conducted through the firewsll
into» (hee peesenger area where it ignited the dash combustibles and apread to the
upholstery,

Enclosed are photos, phioto identification, and 2 copy of the mpott for your use, “[fithere
are questions concerming this investigation, please call for essistance.




Rnwﬁillin

David E Dallas

DALEAS AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

DED/d

st i




PHOTO IDENTIFECATION

Photes No. 1 ¢ 8:

Shows am extenior view of the vehicle. Fire damage was concentrated to the cab and rear
of the engie compartment.  The fire had extendad from the engine compartment

Photoa No. 9 thre 19-

Shows the engine compartment with fire damage at the fivewall, 2« indicated by photos 3
and 10, Componenty towards the front, kad lesy dsmomge flom those next to the firewall

Phoina No. 20 thax 40:

Iz a seriez of photographs showing the interior damage of the vehicks. Included are
photos showing the nspection of wixing & the dash.  The wirlng had received fire
damage that caused some evidence of mehing, s indieated in photagraph 33. However,
the conditions were related to elevated temperatures associeted with the buming interior.
The copper wiring was melied, verses being severed by electrical arcing.

Photos No, 41 thm 57

I g sories of phovographs dhowing welded cable, at the rear of the engine compartownt.
The welding occurred as a result of encrgized wirkng coming in comtact with the metal
surfaces of the firewsll. Arc severaixe ocourred to cabls at the battery, which worndd be

up streum from the electrical acing that occoved at the firewall. The ancing at the
hattery ocourred after the arcing at the frewall indicated in phota 48,

Fhotos No. 58 and 59:

Shorers the fizes binck arid patt of the clectrical widng for the vehicle, instde the engine
comparament. The compoaents had no evidence of electrical fihmre,

Photn No. 60

Shows the dipstick fivr the engine. The vohmme of ol inficated & was full and the oil was
not blackeened from ek of myalengnes.
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LAW CFFICES OF

NOED & DE LA Fi.GR

A LAY CORFDRATHIN
I'.I'ﬂ SOUTH MAIN ETREET
SUITE 200
ORANGE, CALIFORNTA DABEH

TELEFHOME (T S3H-O03F7T
FACBIMILE (7I9) il?'ﬂ-’l!'ll-l

Ociober 17, 2001 - T 21‘?93""1
Paridane Towers West _ '
Sufoe 300 :

Thrae Parkiane Boulevard

Dearbom, MI 48126-2568 .

Attn: Shawn Norbon

Re: OQurCent. Internsurance of tha Automobile Cub
Thalrlmred:
Our AlaNo: © A10323
Dats of Loss:  03/29/00
Vehide: 1998 Ford F150

Dear Hnm:n:. :

This'ls In responss to your letber of August 30, 2001. At the condusion of this
hﬂﬂ'ﬁmhnminpwlﬂtmﬂtalpohtulmpleasemﬂﬂsmm The
mmmrﬂﬂsm .

1) Thalrddutmnudmfﬂhnhﬂwhmedww

2) e diver of the truck, I relotes that he and hs then ar-old
son were driving south on E-15 headed bo the dity of Temecula. The was a .
“hump” which seamed 1o come from tha rear of the vehide. There was then a short
' Jogs of power and the truck but continued to nn siuggishily. Not wishing to-
take a change on the Interstate, pulted off at the Californta Way off-ramp,
He turned the truck off, tha truck and catied a friend for a
ride and & tow service. mmmmmwmwmﬂmm
Dwt.wdldun:ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁbﬁvmmﬂmmmwmm

3) Polica/Eire report, o

4) No'pne was Injured In the: fira;

2) 1998, F150, vin-1FT7X1

6) Mieage - 33,000+ £

7) See attached photographs;

8) Sﬂaﬂﬂdﬂdﬁmgﬂplﬁf




. ggﬁwﬂmﬂw

9) Humum,mtmac:ddmt;

18) No wage loss:

19) Unknown If parking brake was engaged;
20) Vahicke vas In “Park™;

21) Bngine was not running;

22} Kay was not in the lgnition;

23) Insuranca company - Aubo Chab;

24) Attomey - see abave;

25) Purchased new by Margaret Rives. -

As I Indicated ahove, there Is 2 matter I wish for you to consider. This loss
occurred in March 2004. I am endosing coples of several pieces of comespondence
froin my cliant over tha past year. Of particular impartance are the repeated offers to
. makn the truck avatiable to your company for inspection. The last offer was mads on

January 23, 2001. There is no reason for your company tn have delayed this long in
inspecting the vehide. As of the wrking of this letber, I am checking to ses if the truck
Is sifll avallable for inspection. If it is, you will be welcome to Inspect it However, if it
{s not avaliable, I am afrald youx company has oty itself to biame for faiiing to act
within 2 reasonable time 1 conduct an inspection.




Interinsurance -Exchange of the Automobile Club
P. O. Box 25024, Santa Ana, CA 927939-5024

" _— /

FORD MOTOR COMPANY
PARFLANE TOWERS WE3T
SUITE 200

#3 PARKLANWE ELVLD
DERRBORN MI 45126-2563

The Interinsurance BExchangs of the Automoblle Clab has a clafn against you &s & result of the
accident that bag occumed on the above date, The claim is for:

A — e e cEEE L e .

Injucy setthement with our insoped
Repairg to cor insoeed’s property $18,529
! Deductible $100
i ACSC Ramiql 220
. Inswred’s Rental /Miscellaneous ERr43
TOTAL $19,036.43

Enclosed please find documentation in support of our claim, This is nat final yet a8 we have not
disposed of the salvage. Since only the bed of the vehicle remaing Intace. we do not
1 mﬁcipmubmmngmthSﬂﬂgnm*dﬁﬂEthmmp&;dbfmmdhﬁm

'Mmmuﬂwmchmwmamnmmmmmmmmmm“ﬁ 3
tu:lmh'yuﬂumm

The vehicle is being held and will be made avzilable for your inspection. Please contact the
undersigned to nxke the appropriate amrangements o if there is anything else that you
require from ns. Photos are bot being sent to you 25 I 2m sure you will want to take your

SUBCOZ2




 Your altention to this letter will be appreciated.

: . Ino;myl Sucgang
. : (714) 850-5673

SUEC0Z
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POBOX * Harrishary Service Center * HARRISBUORSG, PA lTlO‘I

July 16, 2004
Attn: Shadm Norton
Ford Motar Credit
Parklane Towers West :
Suite 300 figas ;uml
Theee Paridane Blvd Lf?

Dearbam Michigan 48126-2568 e Oraoi

munmmm's « PO Box 6248
MD-3NE-B Consumer AfSirs

Dearboro, M3 43126
YOUR CLAIM NUMBER :
DATE OF ACCTDENT : 03-23-2004
COMPANY LOBS : §7,796.12

{ER SaLuion s

TOTAL AMOTUNT DUE : 57,846.12

Here are the supporting aind & veqoeat for of ow subrogation cladm. We soasider
ﬂnhﬂlmdﬁhmhbew but will prampity solify you if we incor any

additionsl costy. N sitorney is rapresamting our subrogation interesiz ot this tire,
your check (o :

w&m_mmmmmmimm

Wa appreciale your prompt attention to this matter. Q‘b\’

NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY “h\w( A
JEAN FELTY (PA-02-15) _

I{BOU)BRLIATE B, 6685

Ay paryom who knowingly st with iswat i defind ay nserance company or ofhar parscr fieg an wpplication Sor
insacance or sdemect of clabe: cominining airy matactally Rl inliaestion or concesls For the pagones of reislosding,
inrthruation congamig xoy fant celerial therets comniits o freadulent h-uuu, which B 1 crimw sad sbjects rach

2 parson bo crimissl seuf civil pessltics.




atlomwide Inaurinos Company

100E-Hom TRt fiy JIX ABSS

j SuibeE0: MRS BUS FA Inos
Comtroboamr s

ATTENTION: MICHMB-RERE JEAL FECY

< ez
Your Claim F;

DOL: 03-25-2004

Diaar Mr. Kroawessg:

X 1. Aiach your insured' statement with a complets desciiplion of tha incklent, Incuding evants that

occumed prior o Bnd subsaquant o i Joss.

A cogy of tha polica andior fire report.

Ovighnl coior photagraphs of the vehide's colision/fire damaga & the aiteged daleciive parts, fiom
ral

KA
3.
Sewaral difileront enojes;
4 Origmal color phatographs of the Inalde of the yelicle shawing the sieeting wheal, dash and ol
B,
8.
7

Alapd.

Original color photagraphs of the accident / fins suens from sevarsl dilarsat angie.
Aftach a copy ol your sxpart’s eport and the ewperle osiginal photographs.

Atlach the repair oetimale, epeir order, or your foltal keaa wadksheet for the
vehicl's damagn and any insany associaled with thes incidend, and
Loy of e ceyments-

Adach ¥ camplisls servica Bistory for the subject vehicle, inchriing any kine-ups or
olchanps. et AmOLA, plositis’

Ploasn enewer Ihe following In the cpace provided. N you need sddiional apace, ploase use the back of e

8. Whatwas e gty and siabs of ccosmence: LADNL, frolst@ 80 , /B - |
10 The t7 dok velicie kientifcason number: IFTDFIiﬁilﬁ'-_, .

1. Whatwess the miteage st time of occumence; 6% 2480
12 Whatia tha alleged dafact: Flicitie ra) ROEL SYSIPYH

(]
-

13 Hewiho shleged dlective part besa repained or seplacad?  {cincte ona) m«@




-9,
: {arsYour9-FbsY
14, What lsthe cumeni location of the vehicia? T &ATov 1l X -
. 15 Lital aftor masket addions or modiications that wera mads 0 the vehicls: ‘E‘M‘ﬁ’ﬂ-

okt Autaned coaliarsis

16 Was tha englos uing? (clcle ons) Yes or

17.  Were the keys in fhe kgnifion? {circle oo} Yes

18 Yas fiis vohicle purchasad new or usad: 220 £.90. .
N purchased used, provids tha dale of pichase, mileage B the fime of purchase, and irom wham
o vehicle was purchased: A0, 008

Onca we ans In receipt of fhe requasiad informaiion, i wil ba reviewed and you wil be nolifiad of our decitibn
Conceming Yol ciaim Mmuuﬂﬂdﬂummdthnﬁmnﬂm“ﬂmhtmn
nﬂiﬂmﬂhwaﬁuadﬂlmnnﬂdmuﬂla. Rag [0k Ar el 0 poached U

Plaagq b advisad that all neceseary stepd ehoukl be fakan i enaure thal e subjac! veddca and sl of it
comporent sk are mainiined and preservad for iral. Ford Molor Company has the righi 1 inspact the vwahicka and
rernove and et any componant paet hal you claim i e cefiecive, and ta be presenied with Tha vehicia and fhe sabjsct
componat parifa) t the e of trist, should Eigetion ensue from this indomsal clam,

. . ¥ you propase to repalr The vehicks v confinuad Lsage, smuch repeis may not ba parormed unill afler Ford
Motor Company hes inapactad tha vahiols and recved and tesled any componant part you cleim to be defectve or
adviesd you In weiling that il does nol kvond ¥ porform puch epaction andfor seating at this Bine.  Bul aven in that
e, Fond Molor Company wil inglet that &l componsnts clalsssd 1o ba defeciw an mainteined and preconved for
fral.
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clim Koy I Requester: FELTY]
Prist Data: Rne 25, 2004

Clsimant: Prlat Thise: 11:15 AM

Doz 2004-065-22 Timer 14:42-50

Creatar: DOR

Amyigmee: FELTY]

Cox:

4

s ranscurrin <o [

And da T kave your permlation o record I

You.

mq.nﬂmﬁiwﬂuﬂqulmumm

And your casrent addmas?

- .« -

Oy, And, wh, and you said, vk, you've hean Eving there o spproximedaly Hioe: fovr eomibe Hee: bt frae

IR * A PR PR

A Yesh
Q . Oy, wad, ub, your Iesse phone nuelrce?

Friday, Jana 29, 2008 11:15 AM ' Page
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Thal's i, yesh, I noveel

Aud 1 kave your dese of bicth s [ = 0t etz

Yoz, itin.

Okcxy, and v your Soclel seaurtty smbee I
Yoz,

Oy, st you'm married?

Yes.

Oy, and, wh, daoy sayomn el kive in tho howschold with you?
No, jost sy, oxy, seyself and mry with.

Olry. And who sl drives the vehicle?

Tt o,

Olkuy, 804 whiat, Thave I ad & 1997 Rard P-140. I that oocroct?
Yo

Oloxy. And ub, the outside eolov is white?

Yeu, ]

And] the jmside color iy o

Yosh

Asd there v spprcezimeioly 180,000 miles on the wobiclo?

Yex,

Olary, wh, ob. [ have hure youl pirchwoed the veitiole Angust 1958, I that correct?

QER/ERER TR I EE TR LS R

A Yo

Q Oty and yeabought it from Wesichester Fand, ke Wostchoater, Pasmaylvanks? ;
A Yeuh U, youh, [lborgot the wame of k. B sctually s, & gy sacis, wnd 1
¢ Oy

A: Yo

Q So thao was . Ford deslership i Weelchosier, Peanaylvania?
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Yoo

And that wat onk

Y.

Wesichoster Plke'?

Yo,

Oy, Asd who ia the yehichs titted to camently?
Ubk

Or who wa it titled in?

H wms tiflod o me. Yeah, [ Toud peid i off, ewh.
Olkwy. And the dute md tha time of the Fire do you ressssther what thet was?
Oh, shaat. |

I bave biers Mearch 25, of Y, A e—
hawch, uh, junt lot e etk real quick here.
Oloxy.

[have my logl

Olny.

With me. 1fm, sh, yey. Manch, Tixmday, March 20 £, biarch 25th, ycels.
Olaxy, =t approximately £:00 s In that rigiu?
Yoa

Olaxry.

09, rop.

And whest was the booetion of the fire?

Uk, sbrit

You pald it was mt, vh, 209 Radbnor, Ferouyivamia?
Yeu, 305 Qundem Placa.

Ganden Place?
Badnng.
Cimy.




Yea,
And that wan o e revidence JJIII S vestic], okt
Yea
Whern yon were doing work fer him®
Y
Olowy, i ki drivewsy, correct?
v .
Doy, h, ad did » five departinent ever pespond?
Yoo they 44?7
' Do you remember wiskh one i wast
Uh, Radner, Raduar fire depertet
Oy, ead they put out the fire?
Yo, thoy did,
Chexy. Al right
And thexy T Jwve e, uh, fim marshalls sama e, wh, oftrydion sle.
Okcxy, wht s lat just ibr e recand?
Eiin, iy name s Doaald A, Woods [phomctic].
Okay. .
And he's the Radnor fre marshall
Okry.
Uy, 40 You aeed the phowe ember of Addross?
Sare.
Okay,
The phose manher will be fe.
Oy, U, tho phore namber ln £10-588-3482.

Okety, groad. AndL, uh, just bo 0 cver-hovn o dolalll of whiat Bapyesed, wni, you 2aid you, you leit yoor
boumo da et sy anowd 8250 2. snd you werp divimgh.

Wil

2 F R PEF R PEPLH FOEPR LD ER RER R EL DR
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To tis, ko his howse t0 do some work?

tm‘?'ﬂ.hlmwmhmm-d[hwiﬂﬁm,ﬂﬂmhjw:&auw“

OClay.

8o, uh, I probebly left sbont sen until 7-00 o quartar 8o T:00, samething [lee thaf | gass
Oy, yooh, ifa 6:30 am, here:,

Oky.

Wit olxy.

Okay.

And héa, mh, yog pulied into his drivewsy?

Well, na, T first Dwee's; vy wory dicing bem johe simubteseeemly. They wares, S wees, uh, ons was 21203
ﬂmhul’h.w!‘.m uh, 201 Garden Place.

oy,

And which wan basically saparsied by one bowne.

Right,

I sopped hane o speak to 2 co-wockes:,

Oleay.

Um, [ loft my wnuck ronning T pudied, you kever, just pufled dows in froat of the gerigs.

Right.

Lo, just jamped ot Han mpatairs, Just checknd i With fim o sec what, o 308 what ho wes doteg,
- Right.

Wient bwck quiside within, 30 it was oo more than Sve, [ mean there i e way it was fve mimtes,

Oteay.

T menn it way loou thes flve minutes. Tweut back out. Got e e iruck, deave dows fo 305 Garden Place.

Oy,
I buckond Fudes et dhrfve.

?Q?IQ?:Q?:Q&?:'G

R R I R L

F o

Tuened tha vehijcle off

R R & 2R
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Got vt il went Swomgh ey mormal routies, which is T jwst po, get inthe beek . [ oalook ey sofbox,
Ul-imih.

Jump in e back of the bed. I'm hesicallly ctanding dn the conter of the, th conter facing the: frout of the
And ] gt iy oo out. And Tm pretty sus it was Jac the & s

-l

And, you know, po mossane smt penci, something Fike that.

Right.

Whea [ par bt down 1 wotkeed &, 2 very whikc, T thought it wes viaam ‘oroes it loukesd it was tht, that wiri.
Right.

Conting from in fowt of the windahlakd

Okny.

And by the tima T Jutped out o the btk and apened the, e car door e seeched i b rolows e houd,
Ueduh.

3¢ had tured 0 black Hika it fumed &

Oy

Libe & brovmlshds

Oy

?mmmdhtmuu.unnﬂugm-u And thoa I sweer to God wihin s-,

l_dlhmﬂ‘_ulm“hupmhm

Okeay.
Theooa way flameq comsing out Somd

Right

Yk, tho inpormsction wt tho beck of the hood whers |t cousen at the, wh, windshick] wipers.
Ok, s yewy bt the voiticlo shet off, right?

You, it v oY

And tha keys wers out of the iguition?

“Thoe ko whrn et o e iguition "o I nved e keyw to unlock iy hox.

Ckay, oy

5o 1 know ey wom o, yei.




All right, U, aary mexnt work done ou the velicls? D you remember snything thet you hed dome? You
sh, t ovr indal iadverivirer thot you had, ey kil repiaced the Ininke maniinid?

Tha was quils, that was aeondd;

About twa your age.

75,800 roikes snd [ don’t remberk

Chaxy.

TUh, I woukd ko to contct the: deaber i e e dote btk

Right
You Imow, that vwen ] was pewsming tme wise sd the amnont of pailes T buf on  the 3t was shout o

E’QH’#H”S’?‘.’&Q

i

Okay.
Two o three years bofors, Yiew kntrwr what T mpean®?
[Tyl s dolior of Westchestor Frnd?

Yo

Okay,

Yeah, it was,

And then you sald hnt it i Bost inepactad of May 2003, uh, with oew balll jolats, new sotors, sad that was
ey Stradbawyg Toxeoo?

'iﬂa'erﬁae

¥

Okay. Alright Usa, swry after st sddilos or mod)ilications made ta the vehlcle?
nl;:,u,qmih;nﬂn,ﬁambmﬁﬂﬂhnlmnﬁmh“ﬂhﬁhdh ,

§

There wid 8-, shaokilely oothley el was Qe

Oy N, o Ui, oh, sl systeen pat In or saytiving S Hor?

N, it had, it had Hicw 4 six CD) chimgack: ' ,
All atoey? }
I came, you. 5
Okey.

HG?&?EPE‘Q'EEEH‘

Kt wan Bloe, it was i XT.T 30 it warn Liloe completely loaded




Dlcy, And yor pevchased ot new or mad? T cox't ramomber.

Used.

Used? Okny.

Y

And, v, end you ssld the milcage ut the towe of parcicese was, whit
Approxinately 20,000,

200000 .

Yk i wat soows, [irdad to find, I lelt you & memage, [irlod o find okl
Youh, [got that. i

Regoipt from the purcham s { conddas. U, Ttkink I owy have thrown & owl oc e if's misplased
Okaky, wd yom, o Catr't ressenher the deallar yoa parchesed it fom?

U, God. What tho holl is (he namet of that guyt Umd:

Do you know the sddresy or eything? B way on Wskchoobr Plor ight
1'% oo Wesichesler Ple on the wist shin of Westchester Iiice Krandi®
Oy

Weat Towd, out of Weskchomer. OB, Bean [phonetic].

Bem?

Pred Boan.

Prod Besa? Olcay.

Frod Bass Food. Vesh, thet's i,

Al ighe

Pred Bess

Alltight Asd, ub, lery ase here, knd you kupt e oll chasged. How ofton did you change the oll?
U, throe, 4000 Mo R tho moat.

Oksry, gvery thres, 3,000 mile?
Yesh

Okary.
Yeah, T alwayn skt Bwrthat T riwess i sarver weret thet G offt

PRRES XA ER ER R EREER SRS R ERES R




. @ Right, ckny. Uk, lat'nson, I Gairik thet might bo &t And havo you over experionoed sy mechanioa] oc

electricad probilams whil drivieg i1
A Nolx
| @ Asyproblense
A Mechaical or sloctrical.
4 Pothog the windoms sy or dows ar saything Hen Mumt? Like lights coming on?
hmmmmwum Somathing the wiadow, sos L have 2, L hiqve n, md [ ww giem 2,8
¢ Rkt
A Owmy, it was my stoplstiaec’s and be pamed sy and I basically received the car,
A
F And k kas, I'm trying theee's some b, theve was o, thern ey a ittue with the, the wrindow whick b with
that oor sad T chink 1 can't, T eon't rosdly retatentber enyiiding with the truck.
Q: . Olay, That's fino.
A U, yosh.
| TR M gy v e
@ | L Ot Cleiie e e o oy et
Q: Olexy.
A Hosonh, somewhern aloug thelr fuel Ene that thery wors hurvisg problems with &
¢ Gy _
A: Acteally get, you know, causing fires
Q  Nowwasthe s, wh, recyii?
A Well,no, Well, hure's tha way T found owt hout b, T8und out plckiag wp o o tekc et 11ad
mentoncd & to the gy _
Q@ R |
{l-:"u‘l‘htlmm Al:lhudnh.:fdl. You know, he wis ko &, ke ooa of thew guyy that worka en
¢  Rige
i A: And ha said oh, yeah, bk in e Iy '90%, yoo kmow, they bad this problem with Fond.
| ¢ Ouy | |




:;m And Thad kind of passed an. [ thoughat well, I that were, i that wero trua | wonkd heve gottes 2 recull
Q¢ Right, elght
& And yesbwrdey o the job altn [ v alkisg to s seseo installer.
Q¢ Uk
A;  Andhow, be kappened 10 moution hat i wat scovetarily the cise Caae what they would do Ja they bave
web a0 20 they pae op, wh, some kind of mivisary.
Q: Oh, oy
i A Yesh, 20 Tshought well that's weind
¢ Wowiih
i A Youlknow, I wonder if iy trme. Snamyvey § hever't had a clience to roaly koo

4 Oy
A Forithetacywuyd:
Q: Al righe.
A Thet waa it
Q: Uik, heovw wou madecstood sl my questions fhes?

. A Yes,Ihave.
G And have sl your anwers been trae and comoot i i best of yoer knvwledge?
A Ya '
Q  And ad this secording boes mads with your R} knowledge and consent?
F Yo, it has. |
@ Okmy, thetime Is appooxissiely 10:30 13, And with your porsiiesion, Tt gocz e off the recorda?
A Oky.
[tind of Barcarded Stusmsont |




INGIDENT FILE No,_ & - ¥-003
FERE MIARSHAL RIPAEK]
PAGE 1
o & [TIHE FIE DEFT. NCIDENT 0.
- e uulﬁ&w & 1o Ll ind £
e WiND TR | WD SFRED
WL ILAND {3003 OTHER
1]
PriONE N
PHGHE N0
FHONE NO.
LBE
ETATUE [OCLUC D, UMCILLUPIED, VAANT) COMMENTS
lmmmn
1 mam O GCRaw BRACE ) BASEMENTH) O
TRIEW IO
FTIERGTH ___ _ Fi.wamm FT. BT ATOFMES NO. UNN3
e ENTERCR WALLS HITER M WALLE FLOORS RooF
VI NG

WARE [
7o P

B I —
B O S ANTLLENEE W & ADMRESS FHONERO.
CP AT B A LA AP
RESPOABIVG AGIWIES
H. Radnor Fire Co. #- Radnor Polica Dept. 0
£ Bryn Mawr Fira Ca. 1 PECD Energy =)
CASUAL TIES
Firafighter Chizon




RADRNSR THWNSHEN : INCIDENY FLE ND._£E - o ¥- poH =
FRr viApsay) eeRl
PAGE 2

ORIGEN AN CALSE

COURMENTRE
TR Eritr Gl % TRE OF Ehdrttd NEPK  FIRELIBLL 100 Eprsr ot

Pl ol T LT

MaducH Loy CRT" WV TR ik a7 5o RdERR . S 000 coar s
Dwcio i Ened 5 ST TNy Clrmd ot b P ELD (4 ET BER DL 23 e DS aretT B T EAr

%&L Lo ChLy, WE RTTomATED g1 Fliidd m B8 2] TR P

# o grPet D R LR | B T PR Ty FRRES FE B T vy AR TR
Fue iy Jaricmmh®

ESTTMATED 18454

Siruciure Comsnts

vebicla A L0, Eey 1w YOO, £

ADDREES FHOMNE NO
EFTCCTRE [T
ADDRESE FHINE NG
EFFECTIVE DATE O FATION DA E
ADDFESE PHOME N0
ADCRESA IP'i-'lT:lTEm

r‘-a-—-__ -
A e —— -
- e ——
—— — —— -




l:@ﬁ -

MVEETIGATION EERWCTES
£ira & Forepsie Upit
{200} 31E-8353
PRIVILEGED ANT CONFIDENTIAL
REFORY DATE: Apell 4, 2504
REFORT RECIPENT:
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ASSIGHMNENT:
Received Fom: Mike Kralsme, Nabomside Insursance
insiructions: Conaduct an ongin and causa investigation iMo g vahicke Ere losa.
Recehed on: Tuesday March 39, 2004 1030 Ay
Commancad on; Wadnesday March 51 2004 W AN
Vartal raport on: Thursday Apil 1, 2004 2:00 PM
Verbal report 4o: Mk Kraves, Natbormdde nourancs:

RISK:
Maks | Ford Mode! F150 Pickouaz

vl | teroisea i Ticense Plaw | None

ORHUN AND CALISE SLUIMMARY:

Gaad upon the maminalisn of this Fard F150 plckag tnuck, fhe orign area of this fire & o the
anghne,

- From the area of argin, the fre constmad all companents of the enping, then traveled through

the Nrewall irta the interior, cansliming the intenor of the cab.
Theigﬂiunmaﬂdlimmhriﬂ'grﬂedwd not be determined.

;qlmmnmmmndMImw,lmmﬁehmddﬂmammm
s fire. - . ]

BACKOROUND:

Tha 1997 Ford F150 44D pickup wuck had akoul 108,000 mies when this
I - the @sured and the sscond owner of thia fruck. Acoording
satetyiracall notices he moaked from Ford Molor Company wers
hester, PA. This s the dealership where the tuck was purchased
bought the truck when it hod 23,000 milos on K, and he also bought an extancled warrandy for

repalr.

INTERVIEW: )
Inimrdewsd vin talephons in referance to this fire loss with the fokowing Information
reporiec. [ =toten that te had |uxt consiruchon job an Ganden Place in
Radowr Towrehip, PA, gitar about an hour stated that he wae in the canga sacticn

af tha truck unloading ook Wwiwn he locksd Op ond saw white amaoke that he fiest thought was
sleam. This white smokwisteam quickly lumead brown, then hizck IIE-fatca that he went ta
Hmnabtnnllﬁumhutmnﬂhhrﬂnhuﬁ.mdﬂmumhmmﬂnghnmwm

sinles

@t the roar of the haod and in front of the windehiedd. wimad o fire.

hat ha heard a hissing sound coming from the angl staies that he was trying 1o ke
anything b could grab fom the cab. He than want to tha rear of the housa for tha garden hoae,
The homaouwner cama ouw! B adinguishec, and this dd nol kalp. The garden hoas wag
toa short fa tesch the uck, siates that 91 ed sevarat imes. Ha a0 siated the
fue depariment "got loal" on their way 1o the fre atebed thet ahodly into the fire, the



P

veeee: [ .

FiluNa:  TIEIAHNE

entire lruck was buming. Whan asked where the engine hood was, [ txiec that be
watched i malt sway in the fre.

When asked about recalts or maintenance 1 the truck e thet the manioi pa
erackert any Ford raplacad tha manbold. Thers was alen a chapk angine ight on all the ime, but

Ford couid ned find & problam.

VEHICLE EXAMINATION:

This vahlols 4 a Ford F-150 plckup truck and was sxaminad at the Pennshurg Copartt Lot. The
vehicis was chotographed, and an axamination of {hs mdterior and idenor was condacted, The
yehicle was sevenely demagad from this Tire with the Interior and the engine ansas comsumed by
fre, The rear cando aroa hied io damags.

Exterlor;

Thars was nb mach damages 1o thig wehicle. The engioe hood was missng. The rear camo area
had no damaga from fire. There was no gizss in any window of this fuck. The rear dres wene in
gonod pordiion. Tha front fires ware damaged by fire. A rear center-mountad boolbox sustaned
minee firs ald heat dermsge. The ot grid and iphl axsemilies wera conrsumed by Srs,

hnkarine ;
The: interior of the vehicle was severely consumed by this fire. Bum patienms show that the firs
travojed into tha'ealy from the sngine comparimesd through the frent finneall and e windshisig
Most of the cab's kitenor was consumead except oy the kewer seat padding and cloth covening of
the saaly Personal propesty behind the sssis in a oo area susialped mincr or no damege
¥om firm Bun patternx ahow that the firs mmained high against e aaifng in the cah and ventad
out the windaw alowing no heat and minor e to e floer and rear ress insida the gah

A bundie f whes that appsared to coma from the emgline compariment and through the Brewsll
on {he kefl slda of tha dashhooard wers lying over tha ateenng column. Most of thess wires had
becadingg at many locations on tham. These are gtrand wires and a very ight gaups. Thess wirss
were very bnitile and would break aparl when being touched. The olher end of th wil bundie
wao in the engine compartment anvd ware aleo faying loegse. Thene was beading at many localisra
a the enos and middie sactions of these wires, Tha damage (o theas wires appeared to be fom
kigh temrperalume exdzrnal heat.

Engine Comparimeant:

The englna cémpariment wag complately conaurned by fine.  Tha batlery was comeurmed, and
oty 8 Rew of tha intams] plates were Jocaied. The poapive cabla was Ipcsbed attached to the
ofnter wrid had na beardng The outside cover was buned away. AF neoprena fusl Fnes wers
bumed away, and only the damp Miings remainad. Both sides of tha el injecthan fistl rails and
waguum ines wars detached from thed porks on the top side of the engine, The estent of damapa
13 tha angine and its components ware sevsy apd & consistent with a fusl-gosictad fire. There
Wi the proper amoimt of tranenission T i e reservol, amd it appearsd ta be clsan, The
engine ail coukd not e examined,

RECALLS, DEFECTS, TECHNIGAL SERVICE BULLETRS and COMPLAINTS:

Rafer ta the atinehad file for a Bet of safaty recalla for the F150 padea buck. Thm reclls am for
the gasclirm system, fusl Gnes and Hings, and engine coofing syet=ms.

CONCLUSION:
Aftar a thorough nepection of the atiie vehide ncluding an evalustion of
oysteme (fuel, slectical mechanicsl) and a1 hulds, | bava delsmined th
appaars to be consleient with a ksl fire Mont a fEilure In the Awet syatam. Al modenal was
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conaunied and coudd not be completely ecomined. The specific cause {9 Uhdetermined al this
time.

FLE STATUS:
At the prosam me, and with no further investigation anficipatad, this e is being closed. Shauld
fhae GrcUmetancas warmant, this fie can easity ba reopanad.

IF you have any quesiions or requig further 2ssElance, plesse contact me al e numbes tcied
Do

Reapectiully,

Paul Savage

Fira ¢ Exploalon invessgatar ’ i
Sringhakd, PA

B10-355-6540

Korhassisrs Regional Mempor
o) B00-3502

(Addmas &l comeapondance conceming Ts s in e following wddresa. Plasas inckaca the CiS: e ounber_ |
Caraliveed Lewpelgutian Sarvicas, e
Katlarnel Cparalicns Contor
205'W. Explanade e, Sulw 200
Kannar, LA 70005



Flia M2 THROa 404

ENCLOSURES:

1 Phrotographa — Maumed = B
2 Li=ting of safely recalls
4 Photograph negatives and 2 additional phatographa
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PHOTO LOG
Ho. Location § Depiciing
1 Fromt vicw of yahlcls
2 View of left gide of vehicla
3 View of the fear of vehicke
4 View of right side of vahiclke
5 Ve of Lop =ide of engine from left front, showing engine and axccated paits somumed
B View of angina from right sida, frort of phola b ramaining battery and top lek is wiring hamase
T View of Intarlar of cab from Fght side. Top of ahota is winng hamess wilh many beaded wires.
] Closa-up of wiing hamess thal avels from engine area to it sk o contng maoel

ERS-085~-LC-4%01
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SUPERIOR COURT
SPOKANE, GOUNTY, WN

99200408~ 1

. -
Pllamtiff' AMENDED COMPLAINT

Va.

ﬁgﬁn HOTOR COMPANY, a
Farelgn Corpoaration,

Dafendant ,

COMES NOW the plaintiff and for cause of action against the
defendant states and alleges as follows:

T.

mat piaintits T - -
Foraign Corporation with prinecipal offices in Bloamington,
Illinois, that it is properly licensed ta do bugineaa in the
State of Washington; that at all times material hereto, plaintiff
inmurad under a policy of automobile insurahce;
that defendant FORD MOTOR CCMPANY, a Forelgn Corporation, 1is
doing business in Spokane County, State of Washington; that sald
dafandant is subject to the jurisdiction of this court purauvant
ta RCW 4.28.135 et zeq; that the avents herelin below refexred to
occurred within Spokane County; that this court hes jurisdiction
over these defandantsa; that vernwe ia proper.

II.
That prior tn September 15, 1998, Katrina Schultz had
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leaged/purchased a 1997 Ford Expedition, VIN 1FMFOU14L7

which was leased/purchased from an apcthorized Ford dealer; that
on  or abaut Slepliemher 15, “19%8, the =said automobile
ralfunctioned, causing damage and depraciation r.u_
automobile. _sul::mitted her claims for property damage
to her inpurer, Country Casualkty, which paid a total of
535,414 .98 to mattle the claim purswant to its insurance policy

with _ Country Casnalty iasa now sBeeking to be

reimburaed thiz amcunt from the defendant, FORD HOTOR COMPBANY,

pursuant to its commem law and contractual righto of subrogation.

II1.

That defendant Ford Hotor Company manifactuyred the said
automobile; that said autcmobile was defective at the time it
left dafandant Ford Moctor Company’e factory; that said avtomchile
waa not fit for the purposge for which it was to be used: that
salid automobile in its defective condition resulted in a breach
of various warram-:iels including but not limited to warranties af
mexchantability and warranties of fitness for a partcicular
purpose; that Ford Motor Company and their agents and employees
were negligent in allowing sqid automobile to leava the factory
where it was manufactured in its defective condition; that
daefendants are further striectly liable to plaintiff under the

. bterms and provisicns of RCW 7.72 and othar applicable product

1iability lawa.

IV.

That notice im hereby given that tha sums herein referrsd to
are liquidared sumsa and plaintiff will seeXx prejudgment interaskt
on all such sums at the time of trial or arbitraticn herein.
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_ WHEREF{ORE plaintiff prays for Jjudmgment againstc dafendant
Ford Motor Company in an amount to be proven at the fime of trial
herein, but in no event less than $35,674.98, together with a
reagonable attorney’'s fee and the costs hersin expended.

DATED thia &TH day of JANUARY, 1999,

I COMPLATHT ~ 3

M@Wdﬂw‘mrw
WILLIAM R. EBURG, WSBA #: 05794

Attorney for Plaintiff
Seattle Tower

1218 Third Avenua
Suite 1100

Seaktle Wa 98101
Phone: [206) 6213-5432
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R_public group of Logs Recovery
Insurance comapanies

August 21, 2002

WA Caniied Mall RRR
7001 1940 0OG7 D535 0175

Ford Mator Company

Paklane Towers W, 5tz 300, 3 Purklane Blwd.
Dearborn, Ml 48926-2568

Shawn L. Niorion

-~ [
Policy &
Dale Ol Loss:

Loss Lacation
Amaistik $£52,400.00

Alleged Dafect: Fira Cawsed by Anti-Lock Brake gystam module_._

Dear Ford Motor Compay:

republic
I

2727 Turthe Creak Bhd.
F.0O. Box 660560

Dalas, TX 75 265-0560
Telephone 114 553 5842
Fax 214 559 5699
Toll Free SO0 344 2275

LFrai OF T

We are witting you in regard to a subrogation daim against your company for an alleged defective Anti-

Lock Brake system
property located a

We have hired a cause and origin expert wiic can

. Dallas, TX

t fire on 4 1997 Ford F-150mduused_ damage 1o our n

whiat we've outlined above. COur daim ks ondy

one of severa! dims that you will receive 45 a result of the fire. We are natifying the other camier of this
writien netification te you via carhon capy of this [stter, 'We nead t2 hear from you a3 5000 as possibbe.
The fire <tz will be pracerved a5 wadl as the autamobile, however, our insured will be wanting to repair

ﬂi&ptﬂputyassnnnaspnasihle.

Rnpuhlu: ‘Undenwriters ksurnca Company

Er Lmnmwyaanmur

Cualfac, TX

Allzmte braurance

8575 Freaport Pkwy E-2°
Inng, TX 75063
mm—mm G500
Fol # 403 65 14834

Thesdir Insd: Fransico & Ofelia Tesjo
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Winlnrifve' Swics rvommcs Group
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Insayred.:
I8 File Ni».:  THO1-04687

ASSICGNMENT

The assignmene was ratesived August 14, 2002, and the investigation caomnenced the same day.
[ostuctions were ta conduct an origio and cause investipaticn

PETERMINATION OF QRIGIN AND CAUSE

Thix firs case wis prcidental. The srea of first burning igrolved the ABS modula locuted in the
left Jowar portion of the engine compartmedt  The cause wex dus to overbesting and ilure of

Informetion and factors availabla to establish orign:

i Ares of greatest beat mnd fire damege
2, Patterns of flame spread
3. Areas of tota] collapsa

informetion and Fsctom available to extsblish cinse:

1. Single area of origin

2. Mo wmsual of unexpected accelerated bum

3. Arc dnnaged wiring fiumd in the ABS syatem remaing
4. No other possible reason or cose foend

FIRE SCENE EXAMINATION

Fire scons examination invatved three beavily demaged vebicles parkod in the driveoway. Al
dwmaged in thia burning was & wood frama single wids roofed carport thar was approximately 1%-
Beat wide and 35-feet long. This stnsctore waa located aloag the north side of the properry lot amd
Excad in a westarly direction,

Radiant heat demags was notad along tha north wall snd roofiiae of the inoarsd’s residence and
also along the southesst corner of the soffit and raof of the residece =t [ Eire was
mainly limited to the hurning axterior wood and roaf sirfices, but that bhodh residences receved
subutantias] emekes etyining in the interlor portions of the stocrro.

The insured TN oo family members and frisody were [oeated oo the propety
lot during thid fire scene mmmination  Fisld Supervisor Mark Whatley, Special Investigators Mike
Barres and David Suphin and Englneer Richard Scimlze apiged in varions portions of this fire
scene sciciation. Mo adverse condltions were-ancoumtered during this tnspection and 2
thorouph and acmurte review of the fire scene was condocted.

Three velhlcles located in the drivewsy of the residencs were heavily damagad by fre. The castam
moat parked vebicls, which would have been losnted in tha rear of the drive way was 2 1597 Fard

2
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KOV -01" 02(PRE) 35:10 DALLAS-DS TEL: 1145468516 P. 004

Inuired:

USS File No.: TX01-046487

Expedition 53 hmrhgnnmummhau-mdl\fmuf
1IFMEU17LS nevt vehicls wast asd located m the middle portion of the cerport

was 2 1997 Ford F-150 extended cab
VIN pumber of TFTDX 1748
thees wahicles was 2 1593
a VIN of [MEFN3

up bearing 2 Gcanse plate comber of e
Tlllli.ﬂwhdamdmstm

Topaz 4-door sadan bearing » license mumbar and
All three of thase vehicles wers heavily dammgad by firs.

Information specified in ths ocgin aud caese caption of this reporied reveslsd Buarniog firg
ocurred in the left lower portion of tha eegins compartment of the Fard F-150 ssctsnrdnd cah
plcke=up, Burning inaliy itveoived the antltock braldng syztem module with e cometunicating
upward from thix point along tha left xide of tha mgine biode, Flupes sisa spread latoaally
througherut the engine area and communicated i the interior poriions of the truck by way of
conducted keat nnd various vtiity passeges. After substantia] fame spread bad ocanred within
the vehicle, the hood of this truck meltsd and gave way allowing vertical vemtilation of' the flames,
witlch in tumn set fire to the above wood o structural mecbers of the carport. Tha carpart
became nuibstantiplly involved with Aamca and allowed lateral conmmmication by the roaf and
burming thes Ford Expedition and Meraury Tapax vehicle raceivid substantial heat and firs
daniage,

Carefid review of the remaing in snd eround the left side pottion of the Ford Piek-up revealsd
several points of conceatrated heat and wrc-damage to electrical wiring. Mo other possible heat or
ignittown anurca waas developed doring this firs scene examinatom.

AT known farts and clrcumstancss reves] the cauna of thia fire an accidental dae to clectrical
wirlng fihre in and areund the arca of the ARS syatem mnadule. No ofher 16ason of catse was
Prund for this flre.

INVESTIGATION
= IMscovary

The mnged" l.m—miupmgmtharwhndrmoﬂhuhmmhﬂmdmtha
northeast comer of the strmetire, At srotmd 11:30 pan be heard 8 lood explosivwe souod sid

toaked cunt hiy bedroom windaw and saw the trock buroing. At that time ba could cleary 252

flarness tuoming vertically uporard from the englne compartment ama of the tuck. Ha prampily
alerted bis parents of te Gre, and the cotire-family Aed the homa.

The ingeed, I sisied that ot arcand 7:30 to 3:00 p.ou be had moved and

the vehicles uader the capoet aed cetwsed hack ingide the homs. Latar that night by son
hix wifie then guthsred op the fimily and flsd the home 29 the fivs began to uild sod 1peead along
the structure. Mhlmmmmmmﬂmmmmmmmm
and md disled 5-1-1 and reparted the fre.
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- mared; [N

UIS Fila Mo.: TXGT-04E87

The ingrred had related that he has oot hed any mechanical proddems with the $nyck and that he
bad bousght it used with approximetely 48,000 milea. EHe further jelxced that be did all the
preventative mantetance work on the truck aod thet it bas not beeo worked an by any outside
vendors o businepsea.

« Fire Officialy _
Responding Furefighbers were off 1hift and not available fur interview during this inspection.
COMMUNTS

All known facts and circounatsnces spport the cause of tis fire being accidantal due to failurs of
ihe anti-lock breking syxiem module, Ramaine of are damnaged wiring support the cause of the
Bre as alecirical failurs of e wiring in the viciuity of thig companent, [ wall eslt yeu for any

EXHTAITS

1. Vehiels Inspection Report
A Seventy-twn photographs with Photograph Explanation Shest
3. Phaotograph nogxtiven masgl=d under » separols cove: :

Richard Taylor

Special Investigatar

UnitSad Investigations & Solenees, Tnoe,
214-244_8089 or BO)-515-4240
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State Farm insurance Companies®

FaiTan Sexvion Caniar
July 23, 2003 4401 Vilnga el
PO B 10kZS
Fairtax, VA Y030-5H%
Fhone:  (70%) 213-0400
1-ED- TR

SHAWN NORTON

CLAIM ANALYST

FORD MOTOR COMPANY
FARKLANE TOWERS W STE 300

3 PARKLANE BLVD 2 "
DEARBORN M1 48126.2568 - 0

“t'!lrg )
2

Al 7 20
Vehicle: 5997 Ford

d*\]% |
w5

| 14
’ A
Dasr Mr. Norton: ’ \f Q’L(Jk‘ﬁ

1 am weiling in response o your letter raquesting the folowing informstion. Yve are seeking
raimbursement for damagas to cur Insured’s vehiche from a fina loss (hat was caused by a
marnfachaed defect 7

1. Dutmof Loss: August 8, 2002, Hemdan, Virginia

2. On August 8, w vehice waa parked at tha ownar's home most of the
day. Our insured's son bormowad ihe vehicle that evening to ranspart a -
bicycle from his parant's hame to a giiffend’s homa In Reston, a
distance of approximatety 12 miles. Shortly thersafter, they dnove ko the
Hivar Dinar Regtaurant in Hemdaon, approximately bo milas, o have
dinnar. Approximately five minutes after pasking the vehicle, a passing
matordst came into the restaurant announcing that a car was on fire in
the parking jot.  The fire department alann time was 21:49:18, and they
anived at the scene at 21:52:35. They supprassed the blaze wiing
foam, and the car was towed from the scana to Hesnny's Towing in
Steriing, Virginia. Tha vahicls sustsinad sxisnaive damage ta the angins
compartment and has been deciared a totaf losa.

RE:  Claim Number:
Inauned:
Date of Lozs:

g2

3. The Fairfax County fire department report ig attachad. No polics mport
wars written.

4. The owner exlimates the odometer reading wam approcdmataly 117,000 -
miles &t the time of tha incidant. The ocdomater was not readable after
tha fire.




SHAWN NORTON
45-0820-875
Page 2

July 23, 2003

. 5.  Our expert’s report and original photographa are attached.




SHAWN NORTOM

48-0320-875
Page 2
July 23, 2003

10.

11,

12.

13.

14,

Defect The fim was caused by ascape of fuel from the fust system afber
faburo of the fuel Ine or separation of the flaxibla fusd Unks from the
modal fual ine.

A copy of the report written by Willlam T. Chamack, CFI, of Chamock
Invastigafive Sarvices is attached.

Tha vahicls is curmently being stored at Roadnanar Towing, Review
Road, in Culpepper, Virginia, on behalf of State Farm® and Salvage
Diect The stock number Is 18007; ¥ you wish to accass the salvage,
your may contact Salvage Dimct at {814) 827-0300 to canfim the axact
location and obialn direciions to the slte.
You will find attachad:
a.  Repalr estimate

Total loss salvage report

Vahicte evaluation

0

a

Payment information and draft coples. Owr payments ko data
total $15,331.15. Our loks will ba reduced by the salvages
mcovgry onte the vehicle iz sold. The sele i cumently on hold
panding your reply.

Servica history: Cophes of records obtained fnom Koon's Ford of
Sieding, Vimginia, ame aliached, The owner parforns a¥ oil changes and
tune-ups. The vehicks has requirad ne major repaim, and it had no
symplomns of mechanical problems priar to this e nor did the owner or
oparatoe ever notes an ador of fual prior to the fire.

Theare hava bean no aflsr-markat addiions or modifications to this
wihicla.

Tha engine was not nrming. L had besn parked approximataly five
rinutea whan tha driver lsamed of the fra.

The keys wers in the possession of the operator and wers not in the
ignityon al the tirna of the fire.

Tha vahicie was purchasad new fram a Ford dealership in Spokans,
Washington, In December 1997, Our insured is the original owner.

Ws havae enclosad all of tha information you have raquested. Should you hans any
questions or nead any other informaticn, please feel fea o contact me. M you would
ks io intpact the vohicla, pleases lat me know, and we will allow accass o the vahicle.
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SHAWN NORTON
45-0620-975
Page 4

July 23, 2003

I lnck Foreand to your promgpt reply.
Sinceraly,

Pamala L Cochran

Claim Repsosentalive

Special invasligative Unit

{703} 2180490

State Famm Mutual Automobile ndurance Compary

59BAF 23007

Encloauras




Fa AX COUHTY FIRE AND EESCUE DEP. ENT
SUPPRESSTON [NCIDEHT REPORT

[NCLDEWT # 20022182537 UNIT E4G04 SUFP A1 FROX MaO0é SUACT 4BOSED3  MAP 0171
OATE 087B6r2002 DAY 3 SHIFT C YEH B Taa2 HILES TC INCIOEKT 003

LOCATION 11751 KILLIHGEWORTH AY APT # A
. STITUATION 14 UNIT ACTIONS A 15 B 235 C D E 2Em RirtEax

IRV 58922 OIC 49055 FF 47773 FF 50171 FF T NiCk

REFORT BY 49955 VEHZ# DRY FF FF SE@ )

VOL/STATION 3P STUDY 5P STUDY : Lz

URDATE BY

UNIT TIMES
DISFATCH 21:49¢19 EWROUTE 2!:5D:3¢ ONSCENE 21152:35 ENRHOSF 00:0D:00
ATHOSP 00:80:00 MEWSTAT 22:13:31
CONFLETE OH ALL [NCIDEMTS

PRDPF 965 IHNSSINY IL EqN4 CI OBD CX DOP FDI »d FOK oo cCRES O FREZ OO

OCCURANT YEL ¢ ¥ -

OMKER KAHE TEL ¢ 1 -

owv x| CITY STERLING ST VA ZIF
COMPLETE ON ALL FIRES

COHPLEX 38 CAUSE o0 INTENT 1 AREA QF ORIN A3 HETH GF EXT 5 FHI 00 HOB PROF 11
ESY VALLUE sadp2i0on LOSS NanolLOool¢ 15T MHAT I& DN EQUIP 09

COHFLETE IF EQUIFHENT/APFLIAMCE WAS INYODLVED LK IGHNLITION {ECUIIP)

ITEM sSUV YEAR 1997
MAXE FORD HODEL EXPERITION SERIAL & SEEVIN

COHPLETE ON ALL STRUCTLURE FERES OR 3IT 73 QR 74

. SHOKE DETECTOR: TYPE FERF FIRE PRATECTLON SYSTEM: TYPE FERF
TYPE COH COMD KD. GF STORIEX LEYEL M SPRD F SFRD

COHPLETE IF VEHECLE IKAVOLVED

YEAR 1937 HAKE FORD MODEL EXPEDITION
TAG r UMK STATE YA ¥IH IFHFUIEL!?_

COMFLETE ON HAZ MAT INCIDEHTS

NOGE CLE EVAL CEXP FEXF CHEN
N REF REL FACTOR EXT REL ENV COMND PPFE LEYEL DISF OF INC

THIS 1S CERT:FED A TRUE ZOPY
OF THE ACTUAL FIELD INCILENT
REPCRT IN PGS3ES5i0ON oF TrE




FATTTAX COUNTY FIRE AND RESCUE DEPAPTHENT
HARRATIVE REPORT
INCIDENT & 200221525317 GHIT E404 SUFF 01 SEqQ L 3[TF 14 DATE das06/2002
ARRIVED OWSCENE OF SIEVER OTHNER PARKINE LOT TO FIND A FORD SUV WITH THE ENG
THE COMPARTNENT WELL INYOLVED I[N FIRE. EXTTHGUISHD THE FIRE WITH AM ! 374 L
IKE. HND EXTENSION TO DFHER CAAS OR HUILDIMES. FIRE CONFINED MOSTLY TO EMELN
E COMPARTHENT WITH SOME FIRE AND HEAT DAHAGE TQ FRONT OF PASSENGER CORFARTRE
NT. BRIYER ANI PASSENGER REPORTED HO RECEWT REPAIR AND HO EIEHIFiEAHT PROBL
EN5. OHWLY DEFICIEMCY WAS THE CHECKE ENEINE LIEHT THAT WAS OH ﬁHD HAS PERIODI

CALLY ACTIVATED. DORIVER REPORTED THAT HAﬂ !EEH IH FOR lEFkIR SEVERAL TIHEE

WITH MEVER A COMCLUSIVE REPAIR.

1HIS 15 CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY




Powhatan, Vingnla 23139

e[ CHARNOCK INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES, Lid.
P.0. Box 340
8 Office: (BO4]} T94-0013

REPORT NUMBER __First

December 27, 2002
FREPARKD FOR: STATE FARM INSLRANCE COMPANIES
4401 Village Drive
P. 0. Bax 10125
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
ATTENTION: M Pam Cochran
REFERENCE MARTINEZ, RALFH
I8 CABE NO: 02409700
Claim No: ]
Losa Location: Manmisas, Virginia
Type of Loss: Fire
Type of Risk: Vehicle
Dato of Lozs: Angnst 6 2002

THIE REPORT FURNIHED A8 PANVILEGED AND COWPMOENTLAL TO ADDRESSEE. RELEASE TO ANY OTHER
CONFARY, CONCERN OR INDMWIDUAL IS SOLELY THE RESPONSISILITY OF ADDRESAEE.




Ci5 No: 02-4097-05HC -2 - Lecembar 27, 2002
Inaured: ’

ASSIGAMERT
Tha assignment was received on September 26, 2002 Eo
conduct a cause and origin investigation of the fire. The

invaetigation commenced on September 310, 2002.

ENCLOSIIRER
1. Twenty-gix (26} color pbotographe and photograph
axplanation gheet.

Z. Diagram with overlays.

FIRE BCENE EXAMTIEATION

The fire scene sxamination was conducted on September 30,
2002. Phobteographe were taken, and a diagram waa made at
.that tima. The only adwverse condition affecting the fire
gcena examination wae that there was littla room around the
vehicla because the area waa as tightly packed with othar
damaged care. Thia affected the photography. The rigk, a
1997 Ford Expedition, win 1mrPU1al2VE vwas stored at
RBoad PRunner Towing, 11098 Induatrial Road, Manasaae,
Virginia.

Examination of tha exterior of the wehicle revealsd a fire
had gtarted in the engine compartment degrading the
aluminum hood. Though the sngine area was saverely burned,
there wag limited fire extenmsicon laterally dus to th=
upward ?enting.c_f tha fira*m thermal cclumn. At the fronk,
the left and right headlight apsemblies waere intact.
Damage to the grill was cnly at the top and tEhe grill was
atill pressnt. There was noe fire damage to the bumper.
Both the left and right front tires were inflated, Ther=
was a burn pattern on the left, front [ender which was due




CI8 Ho: O02-4057-09WHC -3 - Decembez 27, 2002
Inaured:

to brake fluid burning at ground level after the degrading
and burning of the brake fluid reperveir (note Fhotographn
il - #4)., HNeither paint nor shest metal was affected from
the forward part of the front door to tha Tear of the
vehicle oan the laft aide. On tha right side, thara was no
heat effect to the paint or pheet metal from the front
fender to tha rear of the wehicle {note Photographe #5 -
#7). At the rear of the wvehicle, both kthe laft and right
taillight apeemblims were intack. There waa no heat effect
to the bumper. The raar tires were inflaced, and there was
ne evidenca of fire beneath the wehicle, except as
previously mantioped irmvolving the brake fluid ({nota
Photograph #8).

The windshieid waa broken due tc heat streaa and the center
porticn had cocllapmsed inward on the dagh {note Photeograph
#1) . Within khe interior of the wvehicle, there was some
fire damage within the dash dus to fire burning within the
engine comparEment. Some heat was transferred through the
bulkhead due to convection and conduction heatlng, which
resuited in plastic componenta melting and dripping to the
floorboard where they re-sclidified (ncte Photograph #11).
Thars wae no cbaervable heat sffect bo the exterior of the
dash and no fire had oeccurred te door paneling, upholatery,
haadlinsr or tha floormats {note Photograph #10).

The fire had its origin within the engine ccmpartment.
Examination of the electrical aystem showed oo evidence of
extrangous electrical activity. Mo beading, arcing or
fusing of wiring was ochserved. Clope examination of the
alternator reyealed the wiring was intcact and the



I8 No: 02-4097-09%WC - 4 - Decenber 27, 2002

e

alternator wae not degraded by the fire. The battery had
auffered some heat damaqge, but the battery casimg was still
intact. Examination of the battery sahlee ghowed nothing
unusual . The eleotrical ayatem can bhe eliminated aa a
source of igmition. Damage within the engine compartment
wag mogk gsevere btoward the year., Toward the E£ront, hooea
and plastic companante, though heat =sffected, were still
present, an eMample of whick was the top radiator hose
{notes Photographs #13 and #14). The fire pattexns indicate

_a fire occurring toward the top of the engine at the rear

between the engine and the bulkhesd. The heat sffect to
the top portion of the bulkhead indicated a temperakture in
exaead of 1,300 degreea F. Aleo, on top of the engine, but
toward the rear, there was z partial melitdown of aluminum
componenta {oote Photograph #22), though the most severe
heating effect ocourred to the top left, rear portion of
the engine (note Photograph= #32 and #33).

Bxamination of this area revealed the fuel rail extended
towaxrd the rear of the engine and the prinary and retuzn
Iines extended from the fuel rail past the fuel requlator
(hote Photograph #25). The lin= ko the exterior outaide
waa the return line and the most interior of the two lines
was the primary. Juat beyoond the rear of the engine, the
twc metal linea endd. Both had an end metal nipple, which
would take a flexible fuel line. The flexible fuel line
waa burned away and, apparently, thia type did oot have a
restraining atrap, for none was wvigible. Juat beyond the
end of thepe two metal lines waa the bulkhead. There wae a
circular area that had been subjected to high heat {note




CI5 No: Q2-4097-09WC - 5 - December 27, 2003
Insured:

Photographe #25 and #26). This was the aocurce of ignition
for the fire.

DETREMIMATION OF CAUSE AMD ORIGIN

The fire had ita origin due to the escape of fuel from a
closed fusl syestem. The flexikle linke were doptroyed ao
it wap impoesible to determine whether there was a break in
the Fusl line or a meparation of the Elexible fuel link
from the metal fuel 1line. During the fire scene
exanination, no evidence of incendiarism was found.

COMNENTS

As per your instructicne, cthis file ir belng cloped.
ghould you find, at another time, additional inveatigative
work ia required, I will be glad to do so. If you have any

gueatlons or comments, pleage give me a call.

William T. Charnock, C.F.I.
CHARNOCK INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES, LITD.
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CI3 #02-4 _ December 27, 2002

FROTOORARH ELPLANATION SERET

1. Front of wwhicle.

2. Looking acroes top frant of angine compartment
from left co right,

3. Laft front.

4. Left fender.

. Left side.

6. Right front.

7. Right gide.

a. Rear,

5. License.

lo. Intericr front taken from lefk mide looking
right.

11. Left front floorhoard. Hote melted, ra-aoclidified
plastic in dash.

12. Engine compartment .

13. Engine compartment taken from left aide lnnki.ng
right front.

1L, Engine compartment taken right =ide. Depicta top
of engine=.

5. HWiring.

15, Remains of alr filter.

17. Taken right side of engine looking towarxrd left
front.

18, Taken right side of engine looking toward left.

13. Alternator and wiring.

20. Battery.

21. Right sida of engina.

22, Top of engine and bulkhead.

23, 24, 35. Show metal fuel lines, tha end of metal fuel
line and the heat effect on the bulkhead
oppogite the metal fuel line ends.
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Maaey of Ly Mestrad Grouys _ '

Montgomery PO BailM0 -
Ins‘m" . ] * Charioite, Nexth Carcling 28220-11350
. . : 704.523.2731

. 11oUMER At FAIRS

. A ffai .' SECTION
MD-3NE-B . ' :
PO Box 6248 : '
2 WMris 931
Dearborn, MI 48126 : : . - FORD T R
BCT 17 209
To Whom ¥ May Coticarn: .
EEE;,: .E"::— '“.Eﬂ

This a Jetter to put you on notice of a clajn we have with potential subrogati '
accired on July 26, 2002 as a tesult of & fire, Atﬂﬁnﬁm:ﬁevﬂﬁﬂeinlocz?mmm
Sa_lmentmdﬁuddrmislimdhduw. Tam gending you thiz letter to advise you that we
wﬂhﬁoﬂmwlﬂn_gﬂumﬁtldda}u&mthﬂﬁmmmﬂﬁuhﬁamﬁwm
compeny & chance to inspect s vehicle, If you should have any questions regarding fiis matier
pleaas feel froo to givo me & call at 300-334-0078 axt. 757, Monday throngh Friday, 7:00 am i1
3:30 pam. [have listed the information I thougit you might need below, -

. Vehicle Infortnation:
Claim #: I
Owner:
Vdhicle: 1998 Ford Expedition

VﬂﬂuluIdmﬁﬂuﬁmNmbmlMUlBlﬂW-
Domagea: Complete Fromt End Boom

Location of Vehicle: At this time

Sadisco Salvage Yand
1004 Fort Bearing Rd.
Columbrus, GA 31902
706-682-0874
Tmibes o
Cherloite, NC 28220 ’lﬁ
N\
/. u\% \3
JORA' \




Ontgome:ry P.O. Box 11350

Charbotse, North Cacoline 28330-11350
Insur.ance,. - 045232731

Rirmbrcr of ERtacry M Gowag

Consumer Affsirs me
MD-INE-B _ .

i ,' .
m qﬂ LT

o

D ComplethmntEndBumuﬂPmpertmeaﬁtu the location of the Yoss.
TuWhnmltMnyCumm::
This lettui's'toﬁnﬂuwup oh ow notics of a subrogation claim. [ have attached all the-itema and

mswers to your questions per your request to help asgist you in evaluating the claim, If you have
any questiona regarding this matter please feel fres to contact me at l-ﬂW—SW@n. 787,

Monday through Friday, 7200 am till 3:30 pn. W z
=
Location of Vehiele: At this time g 0= ﬁ/
Sadisco Salvage Yard & e
1004 Fort Benning Rd. - 5 t
Columbues, GA 31902 - P o
706-652-0874 & =
1.) Date and Location whess loss occurred: gj{ﬁ
July262002 - /o
Garrett Reality Services -~ cg’(

'mnﬂmﬁdﬂmg o | | q\?ﬂ"t q{?{)

2 Hmﬂdmﬁnmnmmm% &/\

3]Bnthth=ﬁntﬁmreportmdﬂmﬁ:llowupmportmmhud.

ﬁ.jT'huﬂdnmdaufthﬂ vehicle wa were not ablo to get dus o the chister panel is electionic so
we pulled the last reading off of Carfax and alzo try to estimate the exact mileage.

7.) The cxpert Teport is attached along with all original photos of the vehicle.



10.) The alleged defect is to believe to bave been the fuel imjection system.
11.} Again, our expest report is abtached with photos.
12} No, the part has not been replaced.

[3.} The part is siill in the vehicle located af the address Llisted sbove and has been ginces the first
natice of the loss that we seat vou so your company could go out there and inspected the vehicle.

14.) The cstimats of damages is attached and copy of the check for the total loss settlement is
attached &g well.

13.) We cauldn’t get the service history on the vehicle, but a Carfax history report is attached.
16.} Noas

21.) The engine was not running it was parked and unoceopied.

22) The keys were not in the ignition.

25.) Again, the higtory off of Carfix ia attached end it shows the date of purchase and other
informadi

[have also in¢luded additional information I felt might help such 25 the recall list. There wes
soms property damage done to the location wheve the vehicle caught fire and an estimate of the
damages and photog as woll az a copy of the check issued. [have attached a breakdown of what
we gre oxpecting back for reimbuarssanent of the loaz and & copy of the total loss avaluation.
Aguin, plazas let ms know if ] can be any further essistance in thix matter and I will ook forward
to hearing from you The vehicle at this time is in the process of being auctioned off for salvage.

Claima Represeatative
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, "—illnrrllﬂl-lmun: HAND WETTTEN STATEMENT
Z ‘S0 Banidwed Hwy « Bidg 18 FROM INSURED & CWNER

; G- 1 Ausytell, G, 30188

Fax (T70] 841-6791

Phars (T10] 341-45700

Ma Tammy Pace THE0/2002
Montgomery
Charlotte, NC

L g A L e = 1

Re: Los Claim On Fleet Vebsicko — Policy [l Excoisiox trsumnce Compaxy
Dear Rhotxls,

The company provided personal vehicie that I drive for bosiness purposes way
in a fire incident while [ was out of town in Soagrove Beach, Florida, located in

Wailton County, Fla. The inckient occned around 3:15 Pifl Cettraf time Friday
aftemoon July 26, 2002 The whicke a 1953 Ford Expedition XL T, VINF
IFMPULSL2 Georgia thg Goonyia tithe #000000035892845. Tho
valicle had boen driven 10 and perked in the parking lot of Gervest Reality Bervices 3723
Eaat C-304, Scagrove Beach, Fla., 32459. The velicle was tumned off, ket paried and
wnoccopicd o wpprazimately § bo 10 pringtes when the veliole butst into Sames and
burned to degtruction. The Walton Oounty Fire Departmant responded quickly o arive
and put the fire out before it resched the rear of the welicls and potentially ignlte the gos
tank, but the front end of the vehicls and it*s interior were destoyod. In my opision, the
vohicle sppests to bo 2 1ot Jost.

Tn addition ta the destruction of fhe vehick: there is also fire danmge to the aashats
padicuy bot, adincens Iandacaping, and a decorstive lighting pole sad fxhare i fhe Gurrent
Realty company thet will have to be repairod, The fire was 30 intenoely hot that i ronked
the hood of the velyicls and burned the ssphalt peving. Genvett Rashy hog already
conkacted e It negards 20 making u claim.

Wakon County Fire Deparuuem Captain Sampny Sancheg also came in response to the
" fire and he was the onc who filed an incidznt ropart, assigning it incident W1905.
Mphmamﬁﬂhmmwﬂhmwhmm
1 will request thet be foreend & copy of the o wou vin fix

1wt in Florida oo » combinatinn business aid plessume tip sxd whils fhee intoaded to
do sore ocoen keyaking. T hmd my kayak, geer sad roof sck aystem on ihe volicls ot the
fime and thass iverns, with a kotsl approximate vaine of tround $2008.00 were alta
mﬁmhhlmﬂhmﬂﬂumﬂhmwhmmlhﬂ
w0 et & velick 1 defve back to Georgla which I rented fom Hertr at theic Faosos City
Adrport facility. Unfiatunstely, on the retum trip back i Atlania, T daneged the rex
w&mnnmludﬂchﬂauvhmihnimdhmmmhﬂ
ﬂnnmmmmhdiﬂuﬁmnﬂwﬁhuﬁmhmmm
Mlmwwammumwmmﬂm&

bamnper.
Anpiher storatian 1 woold like ® discuss is the possiidiity of geiting the vebicia towed
hack ty the Atlants weos. T am very dissetisfied with the aspect of the veldcle sadtirdy

Casbining Tacknolngy Dk Qunliy Crafinmae
& — Wirking Togutosr — &
T Bwlkd Jour Faiees
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porning vp without suy cause by my usc or action {heuce dus to some latent deflct) -
i worsus the money thet I paid for the vehicle. T intend 1o dixciss this mcident wilh Ford
| Mator Company and i world be my gocss that they will wish %o examine the vehicle, It
might ba easler to deal with thet with the wvebiche in the Atlenis srea.
Please cominct me if von nead any farthey informeation snd when you are able to asslgn
a claim mmmber fir the incident Thank you for your assistamea.

dibtes

11— bl e ey e o L e




REDORDED STATEMENT

—ﬂmu!hmmy?memhnguﬂlnnﬂhngﬁmtbmhﬁo,ﬁmﬂtﬂunhm.
telephons mimber 1-800-334-0078 ext. 787 at telephone
numhJdi- 1 is the ovwner We anc discusging an
inddanﬂ:atmwmdm]ulyﬁwlﬁ“,iﬂﬂ:inﬂuﬁuh It was i South Walton Comty.
Is that correct? A: That is correct. Q: Okay. Today’s date is July the 317, 2002 and the
time is approximately 2:07 p.m.
-duyuurmﬁzelammurdingﬂiinintmiew?

Yes, [do.

And do I have your permission to record the inkerview?

Yes, you do.

Okay. Cm;mu:tatnjunﬁﬂlnamﬂﬁu;'memﬂlpd[mhﬂtnm?
e

Okay. And can you state your physical address for me?

Business or homa?

Go ahead and jost state your buginess address.

Businesa address (INAUDIRLE)
Highway, Build: GA :

Okay. And can you atefe your social secarity number for me?

Okay, And fst’s see here. Can you state your telephone nunbers for me?

Uh, offics number A NG Ihmphmennmher_
Okay. And can you state your date ofbirth for ine?

Okay, And what king of wark do you alt do at the company?

We are & commercial, oh, subcontracting glass axl glazing Frm. We do
commercial, uh, storefronts, windows, uh, and do some retail, uh, the glass and
window work. Bagically, uh, doors and windavm.

e 2 R B e B oL e

e R L £
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Okay. Do you all do any type of automotive steff or anything?
Dan't do gy automobile. No.

Okay. Allripht. And if you don’t mind me asking, haw long have you ail been in
businewa?

We hiave been in business since December of £993.

Okay. All righty. Can you state your driver's licenso namber for me?
Yes. It’uGuxgiadriver’slioense_

Okay. And can you etate ths year, make, and madsl of the vehicle for me?

Yea, Ii'a a 1998 Ford Expedition XLT and I have that VIN moober if you want
that.

Could you state that for me cause [ only have the last four?

Yesh. The VIN number is IFMPULSLZ

Okcay. And you gaid it ia 8 Ford Expedition XLT7

Yee,
All right. Can yoa siate the colors for me both interior and extenoc?

The instevior was the, oh, tan leather. (INAUDIBLE} I think they call it tan Fond
color. Tan leather.

Uh-huh (affirmative).
Interior and the exterior cofor Ford color pacific green.
Okay. And let's see here. Do you know what the tag nomber is by any chance?

Yes. The Grorgia tag number znd I have the tifle mumber absa if
you neext that,

(ay. Let me get that fiom yooo Olay.

The ttle number it starts oni reven zeros -~ in other words zero times seven
35892845 and the titls is also in the state of Georgia
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(Okay, And let's sce here. You are the owner of the vehicls?
Yes.

i2 it listed in your name or the company oame?

Cotmpany nams.

Okay. And your main purposs of it is pretty much for busipesa?
Yes,

Okay. All dghrty. Have yoi had any major recent repairs or anything either paid
out of pocket or done under warranty to the vehicke?

No. Uk, the only thing that was done recently is oil changes and transmiasion
service. That kind of thing.

Do you know when the last time when you had your oil changed and stuff like
that?

It was probably abost a month age.
Chkay. And wag it done with the dealership or?
No. Itake it io an independent place,

Okay. All right. Can you stato the date end the expet time when this incident
occurred?

Yes. ItmmFﬁdny,JﬂyﬂwZﬁ‘q:pmhnﬂdya:ls p.aoL ceniral tme in
PForida

Qkay. Can you tell me the exact location of where it happened »t?

Yea, Uh, I waa at Garreit Realty Servicee Incorporated and let’s gee. T'have that

addeeca. Tust & minute. Let’s sce. Their addrees and wo were in their parking lot.

Uh-huh (affirmative).
Lackily, I didn’t park next to the building thankflly.
Oh, yeah.
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Uh, Garett Realty Services, 3711 East C3A (PHONETIC), Ses Grove Besch,
Florida 32459, And there i alzo some damage to their parking 1o from the fire.

Okay.

The fire waa very intensc.

They had fire in their parking lot?
Yes, they did.

Oicay.

That’s why I 2aid [ am glad T didn't park next to the building. I actually parked

Yeah.
Or it would have scorched the building.

Yeah. That dees help oot a lot. Locky on that one. Let's see here. What would

Fair.
Okzy. Was it hot or?

Yoo, The teraperainre was sbout the high was around, uh, 90 — 1. As Irecall.
Typical summertine temperatures.

Chcay.  And let's see here. Can you telf me you said you are all the owner of the
vehicls 30 the vehicle is paid off?

I tinnk I sttmally owe a couple more paytnents on it
Can tell o whier it iz financed thiough?

It's, uh, Community Bank and Trust. I am sooy Uniked Community Bank and
Trust.

Okzy. Do you know amund about how mwech payments ere 2 month on it?

I am pulling this out of my head. I think it was about $490.00 a2 mouth.
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Just around ahout sgtimabe will help. Okay. And you said you only had like a
couple more payments?

Yes.
Okay, And let’s sce hers. Was it a twn door or 8 four door?
Four door.

Four dootr. Iz il the full size doors or the kind that you open up with hendles

Ne. 1t is full size doors.

QOkay, Fourdoors, Okzy. Does it have a hetch back?
Yes.

Do you know what the engins size was on it?

Yea. [t was the larger V8. Whea I ondered if, I ondered it with 2 bigger VB init. 11
want to say it was the 5.4 — 5.4 liter V8, uh, with four-wheel drive.

Alt right. And an automatic transmission

Yes

Do you know around about how many miles were on that?
Around 84,000.

Did it have any type of chrome like wheels on it or anyihang?
No. It had the, wm, ajominum - alumimm wheels.

Juni INAUDILBE) facsory?

Factory sport wheels. Yes.

Do you know what type of tires it had on it?

At the time, ub, [ think it had cover heavy-duty light truck tires.

Olmy.
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Higlrway typo treads, [ didn’t have off road tites ot anything Lke that oo it

Okay. And werc the ones that weees — have they ever been changed owt or
anything?

Yes.

Do you know when the last time they wers changed out?

I think I replaced the tirca 8t about 60,000 milca ax I recall

Okay. Adtright. You said it had leather scats inside?

Yes.

Did it have captain chairs in front?

Yea,

All right. Full bench zeat in (be back?

Yea

Yea. Did it have two bench seats?

Ii has what is called a split bench seat.

Okay.

Split fold dawn

It was B very rear one or both?

Lachually did not have the, uh, auxiliary rear scat.

Ofcay.

Uh, I take it that wae something that wes available option ut I ckidn’t get that, I
just got the regular split boneh seat for the standard rear seat and then like say the
opticnal thiod seat if you will E did not boy fhat optiorn.

Okay. Allright. And the aitbags on it it had both passenger and driver airbags?

Yoz,
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Okay. it kad air conditioning im it?
Yea.

Az far as the stereo xytem, there was a tape deck.
CD changar on it. That zort of thing.
Bid it have a tape deck alza?

Yes.

War it 2 one disk CI» changer?

A five disk CD changer,

Lid you have a citizens band radio?
No.

Power brakes or aatilock brake system?
It did have an ABS system. Yes.
Ofcay. Power steering?

Yea

Did it havs tinted windows?

Yes.

Power door locks?

Yeu.

Craisg coptrol?

Yes.

Let's ses heee. TheRt (INACUDILPE). Okay. Did it have power saata?
Yes.

Waz it just the driver’s mde or?
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I think driver and front passenger side power seats.
Both front scats. Did it have a sumoof?

No.

Did you have & telephone in the vehicte?
Luckily, [ 'had that out.

Okeay. Diditlnwaﬂmﬂdntm;mlnlmunit?
Say that agam.

Alarm systom?

The factory standard. Yes

Okay. In there any other options or equipment that [ haven't mentionad that were

on it? :

Not that I can think of. I mean liko [ sad it was a bagic Ford XLT acceasory
package, which was, you know, onc atep below the Eddie Baver.

Okay. Allright And was the vehicle aver involved in an accident?
No.

Ohny. All right And can you state for me exactly what happened from the time
yuoa pulled into the parking 1ot?

Baxically, uh, pullsd in, parked it, shut it off, locked it up, got cot of it. Well, I
got out of it and locked it up and, um, and went inside and, uhb, I will say it secmed
just about 5 — between 5 and 00 longer than 10 minutes later, ub, someons came
in saying that there was a green expedition in the pasking lot on fire.

Olcay.

The fire department was called. They respanded very quickly. And [ do have an
incident number fivrn, uh, Walton County Fire Department.

Okay. And you said Walton County came out?

Yeu




T

How tong woukd you estimate how long it took them o get ont ihere?
L swear it seerned, ub, just & couple of mimutes.

Okay.

Fariwmately, they did have a fire etation [ would say within a mile.
Ol .

Imanmuﬁhquuicklydmymtﬁnmmdhuw quickly they got to work. [was
really impressed with just bow prfessional and proficient they were.

> 2 R p O

Okay.
And it was an amszing thing.

And you said you hed the fire report mumber?
Yea

What is that pumber?

1905.

Oksy. Did they give you sny type of paperwork from the fire department?

I have aot had a chance to obtain that as of yet. Uh, the caplain didn’t give me
his, uh, busincas card. T've got all the infermation to contact himn. T did talk to
him yesterday. He said that they had gone back to the storage lot at Santa Rosa
Beach Auto Repair whers I had it towed to. Examined it again, had the, um,
county fire marshal or fire investigator T should say go with him and they looked
at it again, vh, with the fire Investigator, and, oh, he called me yesterday and said
e would be completing hix repost and I am going to request & copy of that

A:  Ho stated ho would be willing to faz w3 a copy 50 I¢an, uh, have a copy faxed to
you alsa.

s R B R & R B L

:  Okay That would be great All righty. Are there any facts about the incident that
you1 would tike to add?
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A: Well, tho other thing 1 wart o say I was on 8, ub, combination business pleasure
trip and, wrh, had an ocean kayak and the gear =nd, uh, 1 rack system which, uh, I
had on the vehicle at the time and that was destroyed also.

Q. Yeah |
?ﬁﬂllppruximmvalmufmdﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ'ﬂ:r all that gear. The roof rack
system T also vise for busmess moposss, I use that like when [ go out to job =ites
and need a ladder, you know, to get up on a roof or something, you know, then I
use the rack to, you know, mount and transport the ladder amd, uh, also doubled

ag, you know, Tk miltipurpose rack system 1 pusss for 2 number of things. [ had
accessories that I could use to moynt onto transport my kayak on so.

Okay.

Thad those personal items that were destroyed in the fire g well,
And you had the roof tack system put on yoursslf?

Yes

Do you know arcund ahowt how much it was for that roof rack system?

= B S =

It is within that $2,000,00 total here, I think that roof rack system was about, uhb,
$330.00 — $375.00 and then, uh, the boat and the other gear and the rack system
say 2 rough total of arcund $2,000.00 that 1 paid for that. '

Okay. It wea a knyak snd the gear.

Uk-tuth (affirmative).

Olmy. Did you have émy other equipment i the car?

No.

Okoy. Allright Have you yndemgiood all of my questions?

Yes, ma’am. .

Have you apawered all the questions trae and correct to the best of your
knowledge?

A Yea, ma'am. ] have,

o PR B R OE

r
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Q:

A

T4

Okay. At thia time, { would liks to thank you for the interview and da 1 have yous
permission to tum the recorder of?

Yes, matam.
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FTHE AGZENCY: SOOTH WAKWKR EFIRE GTATHLCOE EHGINE #

IRCTITRAT ¥: 019043 — EXPUSURE E: 000

i THNC|DENT LOCATION: RLOCK ADDRESS
: 1592 A0-A PAST HOUHD

LHAGHOVE DEACA, FL 32439-

CRMSNS THACT

o

TNCTDENT TYEE: 131 PROGSENGER VEHICLE FIRF

ALAMM: OT/26/2002 15:3 BDISPATCE:07 /2572002 15:30 TN ROOTR:OT/26/2002 15:32
ARRIVAL-O7 /2G/2002 15:37
CONTHOLzOT/26/2082 15:4L LAST UONIT CLEMSEL:07728/2002 16:30

ACFLON TANEN: 11 FMTINGULEH; B6 INMVESTIGATE:

T'EE-IRCIDBNT VALY [LHOPERTY 934,000 OONTENTD: 0]
LORE | PROVERTY : 534,000 CONTENTI: 301

BESFONLIING URITH:

SUBPPARSION [APPARMWUE:Z PERSONHET - &1
EHS [AFFAARTUN:Y PFFRRSONNEL:Z]

OTIFER [AMPAHMATY D PRASONMEL:-DG|

CASUALLLES:
HONE

UAZMAT RETFRGF: N NOKRE
HMLXED MWMERTY DSE: HH BOT HLRED

PEOPEATY UZF: HHN HCHE
! B WOHE

i ZUNE RESPCHDED TO: %

i LEAD CREW MEMDER: DRTT.KEVIN M (EMT) 22356
! GREN MPRTHER 2: WARKEN, ZaM F |FMT) 22184
THEM MEMIIER J:!: PFOHTEH. CANNY 3 (EMT-P) 7424

i TRVOLYED BUGLINESS/SERGON:

IOLYED PRASON: |,
sanen rasa neacu, vt [

onser: [
I - oo o

- -

i OTIER APPARATE AND PERGOEKEL
H BHEFLNE 2@ APFREATUY: YPS: 11 OXTINGOINI
RESKTIE 7; APPARATUS:; YES: T1 PROVTHE MANLOWER
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Aug 30 OZ D2123 SUFD 950-267-3294
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EHUINE Ly APPAUATOS; YRS; 79 AGSERN SEVELE WENTARK oLt HATORRT. DLJASTER DAMAGH
SAFRTY 1 RFPARATUI; YES: R6 [NVENTIGATR

THVOLYFR;
LIVING TRATT3:0 DUILDINGI: 0 DCRES: O

SIGHLEICANT ONILTE PFRODOCTS: NONE

ABER OF FTRE ORIGIN: 00 OWDETERMIHED

HIRAT SOUHTE: U CINMRTERMIRED

ITEM FIRST LANITER: 00 ONDKTERMINED

FIRE ONFINED TO LJECYT OF OATGTH: YES

TIVE MATERLAL IGNITED: 41 [‘LANTIC

CAUSE OF IENITION: 5 CAOSE UNNER LRVESTICATTON

FACTORS CONTHIB. T TGNLTION: 00 QHDETERMINED -
HIMAN TASTORS CONTRIDOTING: N HONE

FTRE SUMEFRESSION FACTUOHS: NONE

EQUIIMENT INVOLYED LN LGHITION: Q0 TPMENT INVOLVED TH LGNI'TION,
FORE, RXUVEDATION, VIHE 1FWvES a0g
POMERED DY: 31 GASOLINE, 1 PORY,

BUBLLE FROFERYVY INVOLYED: 13 OFF-ROAD BESCREATLOHAL VYEIUICLE, O WORD,
EXPRDITION, 199F, 91iRGY, oA, lmPU'IBL:."m—

KREMAIIKS C

FHOTHE 2 WA DISPATCHUD T A YVEINTCLE FLEE AT 3693 COUNMTY BD. A0-A. WHEN
RESPONDTHG: 10 THE CALL WF CODLD BEE A BTG BLACK COLUMN OF SHOKE AHD JIAD
PHGIHE 1 START HPADTHG THIS MAY. WE AMHIVED OH SCENE 1 OAVE A ATEE UF AND
ESTAROLTSHRL COpanMD PNND WE STARTED TO FNTLNOU1SBIE TUE FTRE, RESJCUE 2 ARRTVED
ON SCENE T JEAR THEM TELL DISPATCH 'THAT TNE FTHE WAE OUT AWD HAVE SAFXTY 1 EN
ROUTE W THERE THICK RARIQ. SAFETY 1 ARRLVED O SCENE T | HYESTIGATE THF
CALL ENCTHE 7 TURN COMMAND CWER TO SAFETY 1 70 WE COULD 30 TOF OFY WITH
MATER .,

Pa——

o SIGMMTAE: DELL, HEVTH W [EMT] 22304 (FLRCTRONIC STCHATLIRG}

e T R L L e T R T e Ly ¥ ek e P T L AT L e T

ATLor iavosatlgation by Safaty 1 the oogin of tho fire appearcd to ba ia Lhe
enging cempactment with an uwadekormined cauya.

Adciondum udded by: sddis
Q873072002 7:05:30 FH
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MVESTIGATION S2MVICES
(A0} 1153-8313
PEMILEDED AND SIONFIDENT LAL
REPORT DATE: Geplostber 18, 2002 HECEWE -
REPORT RECIPIENT: SER3p .
Mohtgomary insrance Company MUMTGUMEH
P.0. B 11350 I"ﬂul'ﬂnr:a bﬂmpar:..
Charlatta, Morth Carglina 28220
ATTENTION: " TamiPaca
L. ... . T
==
DATE OF LOBS5: Monday, July 28, 2002 Tima: 330 PM
LOSS LOCATION: "
CITY { STATE OF LOSS: Yeagrove Saach, Feida
oo
POLICY MUMBER: Uininown
FILE NUMBER: 7500001045
PREPARED BY: Danniz Elarbee
Centifiod Fire Irveatigator
Flia Stahss:
%X Finland Fiew] Repart
inilfa] Raport FIRE EXPERT REPORT &
PHOTOS
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Fila Ho:  7580-008845

ASSIONMENT:
Racaived fom; Tami Paca -- Montgomery Insuranca Company
instructions: Condurct B oxigin and causs veskgaion on tha vehids
Racshied on: Tuesday Sepiamber 17, 2002 0730 AM
Commanced an: Tueaday Septombar 17, 2002 11:00 AM
Complatad on; Wadnaeday Septermber 18, 2002 4:30 P
Verbal report on: Waedneaday Seopternber 18, 2002 230 P
Werhed feport in: Tami Paca — Montgomery Insarance Comgany

RISK:
Tha insured is igentified 2 > e of e whice

This fite nocured in 2 1988 Ford Expediion bearing a VN number of 1FMPU1SL2W I
Tha vehicle displayed 2 Georpla fcensa piate numberodINGK.

The vehicls wan oquippsd with a V-B angine and on autornalic trarsmission,
ilaage could not be verfRéd dus bo e 2nount of demegs.
Txes, body condtfon, and Muld levels wil be addmessed a5 a part of e vehicke cxaminetion,

CAUSE & ORIGIN SYNOPSI3:

This e origineded ok the top of the ehgine haxt t the fual Injoction systam. The first materks(
Ignitad waa combustible materdal on $e op of Tw angine. The Source of ignidon wes
undetermined. The Tocation of $ha heaviest damage was In the snglrme, which wiuld Indicate: that
thig ir wae caused by a fuel leak in or arcund the fusl suppely syelem and il injection system.

VEHICLE EXAMBMATION:
An examination of the vehicle war conducied on Seplembar 17, 2002, at 1900 Ald ot tha Sadiuen
ot In Colsmbus, Geongia. YWeather conditona wece cloudy and warm.

Authorly o examing e vehics wan received from Tami Paom of Monigomedy Insurance
Company. Tho vehicle did not uppear to have been allered since supprasalon affors had basn

compialed.

The axterdar examination of the vohicts bagan at the front.  Thers was heavy fra domags o e
front end of the valicle. The enging haod was missing.

1 then examinad the right {paseanger's) side. There was haavy bum damage ta the front fander.
The bum damage sxdended back into e pasasnger door asa. Tha vesr Tander of the vehicle
had very Riie fim damage.

I then examinad the rear. Thers was very [kie fira damags ta te rear of the wvehic,

| hen examined the ket (drivars) alda. The front fendes on thia alde of tha vehtds had heavy fire
wﬂ' Thils damage edended back o the driver's door s The rear fander had very BHils
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| then sxemined the roof. The Tont of the reof had fre damage. The back sections of the rool
Fraed very life fim damage. Thare was A kayak Bod Lo the top of ha vehicle on a loading ack.
Tha front of the kayak was mefted away.

Tha tiren and whesls were estarmined. AR four Hres wem Goaper brand tren. Al four whoets and
rima weare the same and were installed by Ford

I ncded that the fual Inas @AN from e fusl tonk ioward the engina on the right skis. They war
camaped In thia fina at the angine compestmant ama. The fire A not damags e main Aol bank,

Obaervaticns bansath the yehicle reysaled heavy fire damage at the fmont engine comparinent
aron The damaga was less &t ha raar of the vehicka,

| than examined tho anglia comsprartment. Tha afea of ksaat haat and smoke: dafnaga was ot he
botan of tha angine.

Pattornk indicated el tha hagt hod amanated fron: the lop of the angine in the arsa of tha fual
injection ayskem.

A cloas sxamkakon of thie e raveslad melied matal enghne pats aound the e wjection
=ystam, This was the only area of the engine wham pats wers meited. Thia waa the locallon of
tha hazvingt dwnage. Tha damags decmased frthar away from tha lop of the angina. The Wm
hed destroped ot of tha file] Bnes that warg not metal. Cua to the danags o tha fud ines and
tued myatem, no exact poird of falme could be found,

A check of |ho opsrating tiukds could ot ba canduciad dua 1o the damaga o the anglne.

[ then excamined the inderior of tha wehicle. The anaa of least hastl and amaoka damaga was at the
rear of the wehick. Firs hiad emanaked from he angine compariment and maved backwards
through the bukdhand inln the pascengar compartimant.

An exanination of iba door glaas rovealed all g in the front ssal and rear seat aroa broksn out
by B fire or e depariment suppression.

An ssamination of the windshistd revaaied no giess 3 the batton of s famo.  Tharo was some
backenad gass sl emedning b G op of the frama_ This Indzales that the fire came kom the

anging compartment.
An examination of the rear windaw roveslod thal X was idact and was blackenad from tha fine,

The indeior of the vehicle had been heavly damaged. Tim upholsiery wan 3t imtact on the doors
and seats buk was matisd Imen high sxdenal haet spoaurs,  The damage was omeakest at the
front of the comparimont. The metal frama on the intadior wes aiffl invact, protected by the
uphalstery. Tha frosd deshiboant had bean sewemaly damaged by the fe axposure.  The angine
fire: hed Birokes rough the bulldwed and kwatved the dashbaard. Heat axpoaune had melted tha
slaaring column.

Al of thesa ampinical obsarvaions ivdieated thai the Intial point of orgin was on the top of the
angins. A detolied sxaminotinn af this point nammalad That the Rrl materals ignfied wem
sombnrsibie meterists incated =t e fop of the angine,
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Fis Bs.! TiEso-bar{ody
lgriltion SoUmes In the afaa wars tha batlery, ey brake oylinder, and electical components.
Emch was exained and exckalod s 2 mdlablo ignition aounca.  The battery had beon cevesty
tamnpged by the fm, tart the batbery conpachors wara ablt inbact shd showed fn arcing or eleciricat
impobvement The mester brake cylinder knceled on the right slde of the engline was meliad from
the hexd but wae nat aa heavily damaged = the remaindor of the angina. AX clecirical wiing end
camponenis wara exanined. Mo vidbie Saits wera found i ha widng hamess. The only sgurca
of Igrithen That coukd not be exciudad wea a the hat engine igniting fusl fmm & fusl sols at the top
of tha angina In the ama of the: fual Injeciion system.

Tha igifion sourme and mataral \gnling s copsleiant with a1 dats gedhacad.

The evert that caused tha union of Hwme elsments was & fosk & tha Ruel ayxiem o the fop of the
anging, Thiz was tha kegiion of the henvisat fre damage sod tha longeat eepesuna to the heat.
The ecact laalt ncatkon onulkd not b datarnined <o ta the amount of damage o the fusl system

in asder bo tesd thin indieiive process. | revarsed my exendnation Starting at the point of origin, 1
axamined bum and smoke patiems carehdly. These pattemns incicated Yhat e fine bumad

and horizanlally & this point and diminkhed i dagres of dosinucon unll ey
reachad the area of leagt heat and amoke demegs. This waa tha same poim at which the slnvey

began.

INTERVIEW ~ INBURED:
Tha ownar could hol Da reashod for st nderview,

FILE ST.M'UE

Having comgpiated all slaments of your oginal azaignmant, | am closing thia fin, Howewer, nl'a:l.id
you datermine that further invackipatve aciily is warrantsd, i can sasily be m-openad.

| have appreciated this apparamty to sarvis you.



1 Photographs - Mountsd = 24
z Phatograph Negativas
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T0-CoHLE
PHOTOQ LOG
Location f Ceplcfing
Wiow of tha front of the vahicle.
View of the front left fender of the vehics.
The back isfl sida of the vshicls.

Thea revar of the vehicle and instalad tg.
Viowr of the back right fander of tha vahicla.

The Fronk right Fander damage on tha velice,

The front steering whesl and dashioard view.

Viow of fha windshists giazs maliad mway at the bolom.

The engine compmrimant, with 2 view of the batlary damaged in the fire.

View of demage to tva konk of ha angie.

Cloza-up of tha damags to the battary, with the conneciors intact.

Malind sway metsé parts of tha angine naxt to tha fue! igaction systam.
Getioralar crached on ity sida Trom tha hoat SXPOSUTE.

Close-up of the ton af the hattary and Intac: conneckem.

The sngine comperinr maltad from the top down on the right side of the engine.
O dipelick maliod awsty on tha right side of the engine.

TherVIN tag ol Intact on the fonk dashboard.

Cloes-up of tha hesvy engine dzemage at tha fronl of tha angine.

Tie mafed nadEator locatod at the ront of the sngine compartment.

The wiving herness and bumed i fusl nes. on B right side of the enging.
el engine saciions =t the top of fhe engine next to fuel \njection.

Wiow of the front seal ame of the Inbertor of the vehide.

Tha radistnr ot e front of the engine comparimantmelted from the kop dewn,
View of tha back sauis of the vahicks,

hlighvect e protos hat

. m- ]l
; ;f\\lojce ir&M.
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440 Creedmace B4, * Sulwogetion Department * Raleioh, BC 27656-1003

Septambec LT, 20602
Ford Motoc Company
Atrn; Ford Conwonter Affairs
P.0. Bax 6145
MD-3HE-B S17B NOTICE LETTER
Dearbon, MI 2E1245

DUR NSURED :
OUR CLAIM NUMEEHR :
DATE OF ACCIDENT : 05-095-2002 -
AMOONT : $12,007.00 - -y
PENHNG COVERAGES : FTC :

Our insuTed's vebicls wes dammgad oq the above data due a firn . Gur Imvestigetirn indicasss et it was coudsl by a.
defactive part,

ratonwide has puid for these damages, which gives ns the right to Tocowvec the fiall amoont of te loas fom o, the
rosponaibie party.

Eymmmu.m o sy other insomece thed will cover this clatm, please give ua te oame of
imursnce compary mud we wil] make our claim to them, We concider tha emomit listed shoyvs to be paymesd

Yo
in Ml but-.rillpuuqlly untify vom if wa incur amy additicns| sxpanzes
viK ¥ 1PrOX 1 760 v t997 PORD F-150 XLT PICK UP TRUCK

Thank you for your Enonediate stieskion in this matier,

HATIONWIDE MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
Rhands Adaras

Sobeogation Dept.

(G193 1-3244

Fux 166-765-21653

Floase prowide us with the informetion balayw and rabwn this Jeiier.

Mame of issmence compmy Phooe No
Address Agrnt Nama
Pobicyboldes's Name PFolicy Number
[ 1 [sm oot inwred, my full prymeat is encinsed.
[ 1 Uemposinsuned. Iy sooi] security mupher B PhooaNo_
Vv
Signed: i
b 7
AN
. - %'\ \‘?\

LIt o ] P \.m:: Q \t)
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OFFICE OF FIRE MARSHAL OF SURRY COUNTY
REPORT OF FIRE INVESTIGATION

ALL FIREX

DESPATCE INFORMATION: _

Alrm §: 020508-103 Date:  05-09-02 Pay: TH  Thae: 1640 TC Namee: JAR
Regarted By: . C. Scvler O%: Call Back ¥ 115-T80-T198

Alsran Type Variclo Alsrs Descrigtion: Ford

Froperty Une  Ligitt Track Ares Deacripiien: 1; Subcrban  1: Siable

Erimary Stuties: Fom - Wiy ¥FD Lapd: 1645 Darowkes: 16:45 On Seener 1649 Clear Scene: 1732
Asaleting Station: Dapd: Earowse: Om Scene: Clear Scene:
Fire Manskal Royocricd By: Tim flicks Title: Chicf ~ Dabe=SAA  Thme

Fire Marshul Berpomiding: Jooor Tmpd: 1707 Earomie: {m Scenes Clear Scome

Fire Alavn Phrsles) Address 933 Siste Road, ML Airy, NC 27130

OFNER INFORMATION:

o won. D P

Pruperty Owner Addivess: BAA
Froperty Owser Emgloyer Uiemployad Phaae ¥:

* INSURANCEFTNANCE INFORMATION:

Progerty Iagured: Y nswrance Company: Nationwide Phaar E
Immerance Apeaey: Fackson Agesh I Jackoon Phoue F:
Froperly Flnsoced: Y Fhuner Campmyn Suny Bank Meame ¥
Contzuts Intured: Inmunwre Company: Fhaoe A:
. Immrance Agency: Agrmi: Phowe ¥
| Contente Flnanced: Fiasncs Company: Fhoue K
CLIMATIC DATA:

| WemtorCanditins; Wind: E® 20 mph Teop: 30  Swmidity: 100% Generally: Rein/Windy
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ORIGIN AND CAUNE INFORMATION:

Axthaeltly o Evier; Emcrgesey X Crnsent of Cwner: Written VYerkal ‘Warrant
Esom of Origisr Enpine Compatment  Paint OF Oeizin: Undetertined

Igpitlon Smarey: Undotormbne:d Fuel Source: Undoicrmineaf

Come 2 Undegeyumind F

Agctierint Vised: Accelersat Type:

Samples Takiew: N Semt to SBI Crime Lab Byl Reinrued frons 5B Crime Lalby Bate:

SHERIFF DEPARTMENT INVOLVEMENT:

SC3D [evelved: N Cme i¥:

Officer Naume: Detective Name:

SBIhivelved: N Areat Name: Hrw Involved:

Smagect 1 Nuawe
Saspect | Addrgax;
Suspect 2 Naww:
Baspect 1 Address

Crze Sobred: Poasibie Motive{y):

Dotall Moitve(s):

CASUALYY INFORMATION:

Civilian Injary i 0 Civilian Dexth ¥: ¢ Firefighter Injury #: 0 Fircfighter Dexth &

Namciz) of Dnjfured/KRled:
duddresy of I jred/iBed:

et oy

—r-n—-qua

BUILDING INFORMATION

CONSTRUCTION INFURMATION:

[lne of Bufldlng:
Phonc: Cable; G Wler-




——

Occwpant DoB: Plaae &
Ooupant 1 Addreas
Ocoupant 1 Emplayer: Phane ¥
Ocoupast 1 DOB: Fhaue £:
Docapant T Addreas:
Occupant 2 Employer: Phane §-
Okrapincy Owner: B: Paome & s
Ovcepmwy Oweor Addresy :
FERFCLE INTORMA TION:
Yehicle Makr:  Foul Model: F-1%0 Types Light Tk Year: 1997
Coler(z): Black l.tmla- vivs: irrox1 oV
OCCUPANT INFURMA TN
Dperater. DOB: Phows ¥ g
Ocoapant 1: DOB: Phene #: ¥
Ocoupart 1 Addrear
Oocempant 25 DOB: Phanc F
Ocoapast 2 Addresr
Oeccupant 3 O8: Yhane §:

. Ooospant 3 Addreas:

| Oorapant 4 DOw: Phone #
Doompant 4 Addnen:

LMCUPANT INFORMATRON:

! Odewicirs Reading Party Mlisinmg: Prie Dange: Tires Misichsl:

Lint AZ Milsslng Faris and Frier Bamage

* Vielichs Towed: N By Whem end T Wit Lecation:
NCDMY Ixvolved: N Cam i DMV Dfficer:
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m FORENSIC ENGINEERING INCORFORATED
Professional Enginsrs 7 Consuttants

JUNE &, 2002

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION TO:

ME. KEVIN BROWN

NATIONWIDE INSURANCE COMPANY

265 EXECUTIVE PARK BIVD.
WINSTON-SALEM, NORTH CAROQLINA 27103

LOSS TYPE:
MNSURED:

DATE OF LOSG:
CLAIM NUMBER:
FE! FILE NUJMBER:

REPORT PREPARED BY :

J. ROBERT MCGRAW JR. R, E.

Making Address: Poal Office Boz 750 = Arden = Marth Carcling = 28704-0753
Phone'Far; B2B-664-0468
hettp-fhwany ForonaicEngineeringing com



1927 FORT & 15 VEHICLE FIRE-MT. ATRY, NC JUNE 4, 2002

ASSIGNMENT.

This assignmeant was receivad o May 21, 2002 from Mr. Kevin Brown. M. Brown is a
Claims Representative with Nakionwide lnauranca Company in Winstor-Ealem, Nodh
Carcfina. The apacific raquest was for a calsse and origin investigation into a fire that

damaged a 1907 Ford F-150 pick-up truck.

Tha vehicle sxamination was conduciad on Thursday May 23, 2002. A verbal report was
provided to Mr. Byown on Tuasday May 28, 2002 by phane.,

CONCLLIS{ON:
The examination determined that this fir wae accidantal in natura. Tha physical

MMMUMMMMW
et whara two wiring hameseaes Imnng r the crulgs control
2 weonn losetad ‘ : ZT_W- H [TEN helly

BﬁEKﬂDUND DETAILS AND FIRE SCENE ANALYS|S:

On Thursday Mey 23, 2002 an examination of the Ford tnick was condicied. The
vahicia was located at the Rimer Molore salvage (acilty, which is kcatsd on Merle Road
In rural Cabanmus Gounty, Notth Camalina. The vehicla examined was a 1997 Ford F-150
XLT pick-up truck. The vahicla contained a 4.64ter, fuel-injecied engine. The Vehicle
Identication Number (VIN) was 1ETDX 1760Vl The vehicle did not hava a
reglatration plete on it at the ime of the examination. The vehicls examiiation was
documanied with 35mm photographs.

Tha vehicls examination neveaisd that the fire ciginated wilhin the angine compartmeant
Tha examination further determined that tha fine originated on the left front fender where
twy electrical wirlng hamesses are located. These hamessas ane mountad to a fat piece
of metal that is a part of the vehicla's left front fender and is used a8 a mounting bracket
for e vahicla's air filler ass=mibly. The harmass that bumed in bwo provides power to
slachical devican in tha naar of the vehicle. The hamess was mounted such that as it
traveres the metal brackel it comas nto comtact with the edga of the bracket. The
physicsl examingtion of alectrical wiing revealed significant amounts of slectrical arcing
damage on the copper conductors that wene cormtamed m the hamess. This arcing would
have baen caused as energized slectrical winag cama Into contact with esch othar or tha
metal bracket The winsa at thia point had bumed in two and there wems beads of malten
copper formad on the two ends of separaied wires. This finding 13 an Indicator thet thia
wire became inevnafly ovecheated. The bead of malten copper was formed when the
Insuistion melied off of the wire and it came Inls contact with some other matal object.
The mast Ekaly sacondary objact would have been another coppar wira whasa Insulation
had also been compromisard. it appears that over a pariod of time the plagtic cormugated
insuiatian of tha hamesg gnd the plastic insutalion of the individual wings wore through
and allowed the ancing to ocour.

PAGE 1
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1997 PORD F-150 VEHICLE FIRE-MT. AIRY, NC JUNE 6. 2002
Copper has a mefting tempearatse of approximately 1980 degrees Fahranheit
Temparaiures in this rangs ars typically only mached when an electrical failure occurs,

Furthar examination of olbwr wiring hamessas failed to locate similar damage b other
electrical wiring. This s an indicator that the arc-damaged wiing was the point of arigin.

Accomding o information racelved this vehicke had becn parked for a period of Bme
before the the occumed. This tands to eiminste a el leak as 3 cause of thia fire.

Thia dd nat appaar to kave basn an infantionally sat fire.

A review of National Highway Traffic Safety Adminstation documents failed to revesl
any Tachhical Service Bubetins or Racalis rvolving this vehicla or its wiring.

INVESTIGATION STATUS: -
CLOSED

END

Enclosures: Photographe {18)
Parte Diagram

PAGE 12
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1967 FORT: F- 150 YEHICLE FRRE-MT. AIRY, MC

Phaiograpit 2 hoto of the rear of the ack.

PAGE 3



1997 FORD F-150 VEHICLE FIRE-MT. AIRY, NC IUME 5 ZCC2

-

Pholograph 3 Pholo of tha right front fender. Toa e damage bamn was nct 2s sxbirisive 29 thay

on the =it frort fender. Thia 18 & indicater et the fira dd not odgenate on s side of the enging
Compastimant .

Fhalograph 4: Photn of 2w |ak ron fander. Nota the axdtensive fre damage hem This i3
inciicador that the firs bum here lorcar and mers Indensety. This supgasts that this srea was tha
point of arigin.

PAGE

ey
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19T FORD F-i 20 VEHICLE FIRE-MT. AIRY, NC JUME &, 3003

Fhologragh 3: Phutunfm- nack's windehisld. Ting kot itat e windshisdd i3 bomed Frem the
Eoftom up 1a an indicator thek the firs criginated in the engine compartmant.

FACGE 3




1997 FCRD F-150 YEHICLE FTRE-MT. AIRY, NC

Photegraph 7. Vertcal photo of fa
vehlcla's infericr. The demaga

depicted hara Is madiant heat from

& fire Suming in ihe angina comeariment

-

T
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1297 FORD F-150 VEHICLE FIRE-MT. AIRY, NC FUME &, 200z
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1997 FORD F-130 VEHICLE FIRE-MT. AIRY, NC NNE 6, 262

Phatogreph 3@ Photoof an unbumed cruise control modiude.

J S
o
i

Phoicgraph 11: Photo of the two infire plastic conneciony of the two wiring hameeses whers the
Nire criginated. Thesa cornectons ara depictad on the mounting brackst
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1957 FCRD F-130 VEHICLE FIRE-MT. ATRY, NC JUUNE §, 2002
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Photcgraph 13 Pheso of the ramaina of the wiring hamaza that felled and causad this fira Thoa ip
of the pen indicates copper ‘wires that had shorfed togather on the adge of the mcumting brackst
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1997 FGRD F-15) YEHICLE FIRE-MT. AIRY, NC JUNE &, 2002
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Fhotograph 14: Photo of an untumed hamess. Tha smesw Indicates that it iz sk resling on the
mata mounding tracksl
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Shotegraph 15 Photo of hia remalna of the slactrical connechr Fam the criisa control module.
The rianss ira dasrrage found on Wi devics and [ts aesociabed wirlng indleabes W, . +23
mxposed o prolonged heating. This Ty an indicalor ihat this device wea very code lo T2 solnt of
arigin
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1997 FORD F-150 VEHICLE FIRE-MT. AIRY, NC JUME 6, 2002

Fhotagraph 17: Photo of some of the copger winng that containg maltan copper Daacs,
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1997 FORD F-150 YEHICLE FIRE-MT. AIRY, 3.0 JLME & 2062

Photograph 18 Additional photc of wifing with he nemiaing of coppaer beds.
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Catalog: F Serles -F188 Socfion: REAR TRAILER LAMPS FEED WIRING - HEAVY DUTY LAMPS 15347 -
1883
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. MAREET CLAIM OFFICE H‘
it Alistate
EAST S¥YRACUME NY 1281}

OFFICE HOURE: MONVDAY-FRIDA Y B840

Pabruary 12, 1999 /(

FURD} HOTOR COMPANY
3 PARFLANE BL ET 400
DEARBORNE NI &8126

Allatate Imdemnity Compaoy

e W
ur Imsnrad:

Date of Lonx: Jammary &, 1999

Fleass be advised that we are Investigating a Fire for our mﬁ:-&. That fire

involves a F=150 XLY 2¥D Stepaide Hed Extendad Cab with win mumbar
2ITIm

Pater Vallss Aszo looked at the Losa on Jomary 28, 1999. Based an the scana
imspaction and analysis to date, it is thaix opiniomn that tha firs origimated

in the engine compdrtmant. ﬂupuintn!uﬂ'inhﬂutnﬂrﬂulth:ﬂtln
body and or fusl linam.

Wea sre reservipg our right ta file a cleio againgt you for the damages.
Plassa contact ua at 315-251-2865 within ten {10} days of you recedpt of this
lattar x¢ wa can arrangs a time your axports can moet gith Patar Vallas Assn
ta do & completa cause and origin.

Plegde be further advised thet the Compaoy apacifically rederved all othex
rights and defunsas it may havo undsr maid policy, and this lettexr should net
ba deomad to comatituts a waiyer of the Cowpecy's rights ox defenses.

Thank you for your underatanding smd cooperation.

HM
%wﬂumu Claim Service Organisst -

BMOGS0/OES1 /
Copy to REQULAR AND CERTTFIED MAIL P 302 419 119
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{200} 4576801
Fet: 201-407-1253

Foimm Pegions’ Olice
106 Washimgion Avanus
Endicalt, NV 12780 .
{00} TS50

Faxx 507-7H2-5841

Eﬂ.‘l‘lmm
100 Wi Plain Rond
Cantury, CT 0oS1H
{203 7910100
Fax: 203-110200

Rxfwrwsiem Pagiorsl Ofc
1568 Math bain Shest

Yarsoy, HY 145689
[718) Fo-EoeD

Labrairy Pacies
25 Falwinida Sireot
Hackansack NI OFSH
(M) 4870358

Perniylanit Ragoml Ol
Jomnia

Pemayivania
Philmcheiphis, PA 13420
{Z16) J4-24a8

Horihassiars Ragionsl Oloy

740 Warnarie Suliy Averuy
. Dogtmeegh, MA TR DRR/mid

+ Hubel Fire Frcieciion Ssiocketion = Hatlersl A

FIHE An) oy FLOIIOM AMALY IS = R ALY TICAL LABDRATORY
INCETIONTEE EMEIME AT SERACED

PETER VALLAS ASSOCIATES Inc.
A Frofessional Comoration _

E-malt moperinll petervalas oo

July 10, 2061

M. Kristen Benson y
SMITH, SOVIE, KENDRICK & SUGHET, P.
Attorneys At Law

250 South Clinton Street

Suite 500

Syracuse, New Yark 13202-1252

File:

Re :

CFPol-

DL : 1/4/98

Dear Ms. Benson:

Thiz cometpandence 18 in refecence & the re-ipection of the ingumd’s vebicle o
Friday, Jonw 15, 2081, As a result of the inspactian, T have amearded the following
poction of my report originalty dated Februagy 4, 1999,

Upan recsipt of this correspondence, if you have any question, please fisel free to
ooninct. the vnderngned.

PETER VALLAS ASSOCIATES Inc.

Ourpurmmrmmf[nmm

sty ol P o = by gy i Jermpr Trenguilguicomy »

hnmm-mmmm-mmumw-uw el SO CrlCrale Fallleie »
= Ml Oaiciely wral Cosly Adrainigirgiory inlsscykong! = il etel hﬂ-dmmm Pricals Dalaclums Saiciabe ~
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FARE AND EXOPLDNOM sl Y  AMMLTTICA, LADGANTORT
BWESTIGATRE EWGEMEE AN SERVICES

PETER VALLAS ASSOCIATES Inc.

A Prolazsional Gnmmﬂnn -

ket Hmmp:umm
E-mak sxparks @ pelermiiag com

Hackensack, MJ 07601 Date of Report: February 4, 1999

Total pages: 17

Hortwtm Faghtal Ofior Ms. Mary Gilmour

e e Mgt ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY
{07} 705-8250 : 6711 Terwpath Road

Fac &c7-Tes-8541 East Syracuse, New Yark 13057

Eastorn Roplonal Cicw Fax Number:  (315)251-2010

Faoc 203-79-200 pmMMFMM[iPAGES}
Nxvewsbirn Fngfonal Oflce Filﬂ:
ErE n—
[T18) TH8-T50 PolCE:

DiL: 17489

s " Prparedby: Dmvid R Redsicker
Corporate Director of Investigstion

PETER VALLAS ASSOCIATES Inc. reserves the right to amend andior
' supplement this report in the event additional information, documentation or

Narfwaslern Fugionsl iy ©vidence becomes available.

1740 Mistiwte wnlin, fom s

wﬂ*m THIS REPORT FURNISHED AS PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL

Fuc (arey 2eeq22¢ 1O ADDRESSEL RELEASE TO ANY OTHER COMPANY, CONCERN
OR INDIVIDUAL IS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ADDRESSEE.

= Nintinadl Firy Areipeiio. fpgurigtien + hntiiel Josrwlniis vl Pl sryiguivey = ininwaibl Aaocinkey of Leynm el «
= Mret Srwiy Chcigsbar Bl = M Yerk, Chmpine Ul = inisrnalattl ik of el Taabwlziang, sl bevsaligaby + Ao Coninshd ol -
a by Ofileialy g Ol Agrislaieyes inbeeriiierl + bl Sasinly o Find Sivices nalociers =~ Brivals Duliecit-an Armiaian -
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PETER VALLAS ASSOCIATES Inc. Page |
990029

In accordance with your request, this organization conducted an inspection of the inmured's vehicla in
reference to the origin and cause of the fire. The assignment alse nchudea the issuance of a written report
based on our analysis.

FRELIMINARY BEMARKS

An inspection was conducted on Thursday, January 28, 1999 st Salvage Mamgement in Cicero, New
York

DESCRIFTION OF THE VEHICTE

The: vehide iz 2 1998 Ford F150 Mark I extended cab pick op truck, with thind door, color blue. The
wehicle identificasy lagt 9 digity match the vehicle identification number provided on the

INSPFECTION OBSERVATIONS

Fire pattems on the welnele onginate from the engine compartsoent ahd extend horrositally and vertically
into the passanger compartment.

Inspection of the undersids of the vehicle revealed o svidence of fire ariginating from or extending to this
o iy
The passenger commpartment sustamad extensive firs damage dus to the sdension from the engine

compartment, Gmgofd:edﬂ:i:ﬂmtheﬂmrrmhdﬂnmmﬂm The sterec was
present and portions of the remaing of'the ignition were found n the debeia

Inspectinn of the eugine compartment revealed extensive firs damage throughout the 'area. 1t is noted that
theee i3 extensiva fire damage and melting of the cast shminum components of the mamfold and throttle
bady.

Inspection of the electrical system inchudad the hattery in the right rear comer of the sngine compartment
and the wiring hamesn leading over to the Jcft sida of the engine compartment. Upon doser mspection, it
was noted that thers waa evidence of dectrical activity (arang) on the cable where 7 paxes in the ares, of
the theattle body. i
The transmassion fid level did not register because the cooling fnea to the audiator were yepamsted from !
the radiator whach md been severely damaged in the firs. There was evidence of tramsmission fluid om the

Hoar which indicated that it wea not bumed. Irspection of the engine oil revealsd that it was fill, but dirty.

. FIRR AN FXPI ASION ANALYSIS + ANALYTICAL LABORATORY  INVESTIGATIVE ENGINEERING SERVICES

ERDS-008-L C-4T19




PETER VALLAS ASSOCIATES Inc. Page 2
990629

Infixrnation supplied to this orgenization indicated the vehicle had bees parked in the driveway at around
10:0G p.ni by the insured, At around 3:30 am, she woke up to go acrosg the strest to
babysit for ber sigter-m-law. weant putnide passed the vehichs sha noficad a burning sinell ke
plastic, but thought that her husbend may have been burning something the previous evening.

At around 4:20 a.m. hﬂhﬂhﬂﬂiw:mkmedbrthalM-ﬂ!ﬂahImmﬂuﬂhclemdnhmh&m
catside, he saor the vehicle was engulfed in fames.

mﬂnhrud.mmmﬁﬁcaﬁmshndbunmd:hﬂuwﬁdaaﬂ:uitmhudﬁm
The anti-theft device was factory. There was no maintenance other than ofl clangss
the Ford garage m Camden, New Yok, According to the insured, the vehicle bad only been
on the road for approximately 6 months and never had an accident, The approximate mieage was 13,000
railes.

CONCEIIRION

Based on the on sceps invpaction, mitwmation and salysic 0 date, it is the opmion of this organization tat
the fire originates in the engine compartment, The pomt of origin is at or p=ar the throttle body and
decirical wirng hamess on the top rsar of the engine compartment.

. It is recommanded that Foed Motor Contpany Teuck Division be put on notics o have an agporturity to
inspest thie velide.

We recomoend that the vehide be retained, secured and protected regarling apry further testlog o
imgpection by other interested partics or specialiced cagineers associated with our G, when
meeded. Wuhurmﬁnnglumhemtandom:nrudllhpecﬂlmwmmﬂm
vehicle by any other concerned parfies.

I

-y

. : FIRE AND EXPLOSION ANALYSIS % ANALYTICAL LABORATORY  INVESTIGATIVE ENGINEERING SEAVICES
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PETER VALLAS ASSOQCIATES Inc. Page 3

050029
. Wemttuﬂunkynufurmenppomrﬁthmbmuhmwymr ifmwadd'ﬁhaﬂinﬁnmaﬁmis
required or follow-up is to be conducled, please contact us,
Respectfully submatted,
PETER VALLAS ASSOCIATES Inc,

. FIRE AND EXPLOSION ANALYSIS & ANALYTICAL LABORATORY # INVESTIGATIVE ENGINEERING SERVICES
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STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT  COUNTY OF ONEIDA

_ Indu.x an
oo GraeRD

Plaintiff,

vs-  COMPLAINT

COOPER FORD f&/a SMITH'S FORD,
AND FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Defendants.

Plaintiff, Allstate Insurance Company, as suhmpee n_hynnd thmugh
its attorpeys, Smith, Sovik, Kendrick & Sugnst, P.C., complaining of the Diefertants, Cooper Fard

Tk/a Smith's Ford and Fard Motor Company, sllagas as follows:

1.  Plainfiff, Alistate Imumance Company, {hereinafter "Allstate”) was and stitl is an
MWmmhﬂlﬂ State of New Yurk,

2. Plintfi Allstate’s subrogor [ =t <1 time s herinafter mentioned
‘was and still is 2 business entity with its principal place of business in Ogwego County, New York.

i Upan information and belief, Defendent Caoper Ford £k/a Smith's Ford was at att
tiraes relevant hereto end is a domestic corporation duly organized and sxisting pursuant to the laws
of the State of New York.

4. Upan informetion and belief, Defendant Cooper Fard fiifa Smith's Ford was at all
fimes relevant hereto and is a foreign corporation duly awthorizad to transact business in the Stats
of New York.

i Upon information and belief, Defendant Cooper Ford £k/a Smith's Fond was at all




times relevant hereto snd i a buziness entity regularly condecting business within the State of New
York.

6.  Upon information and belief, Defendant Cooper Ford £k/a Smith's Ford was at all
times relsvant harsto and is 4 business entity with its principal place of business kocated in Oneida
County, New York.

T Upca information and belief, Defendant Cooper Ford is the successor in interest to
Smith's Foed.

8. Upon information and balisf, Defendant Cooper Ford as successor in interest to
Smith's Ford is lishle for the breaches of contract or wamanty committed by Smith's Fard on Jaouary
4,1999,

9,  Uponinformetionand belicf, Defendant Ford Mutor Company is and was at afl times
relevant hereto a fareign corporatlon duly anthorized to transact business in the State of New Yark.

_10.. Upon information and belief, Defendant Ford Motor Company 1 and was atall times
relevant heseto & business entity regularly condueting businegs within the State of New Yark.

11.  Thxt vponinformation and belief, in or ahout Angast of 1998, Plainti ff's Suhregar,

I < icio o fcesc conirect with Smith Ford, now known s Cooper Ford,
wherelry Smith Fard weuld lease to Plaintifes subrogos |- 1578 Fod F-150
pickup truck bearing vehicle identification number 2FPRXOTLOWN

(2. Thaton o sbout January 4, 1999, Plaintiff Allstate did have in full foros and effect
amﬁqufmnubﬂnmﬂmﬁﬁzdbypoﬁq-#-issndmimm_



Firewnndtuwhichﬂﬂmtimsnflhnlﬁmlmﬁd lease irensacticn was added said 1998 ¥ord F-150
pickup truck bearing vehicle identification rurnber :rmxmww-

13,  Snid policy provided, subject to 2 $50.00 deductible, comprehensive coverage for
damage to this vebicle including damage caused by fire.

14,  Pursusttofhe [=ase agmement entered into between Plaintiff's Subrogor and Smith's
Ford, Ford Credit Titling Trust would remsin the title owner and lessar of said (998 Fod F-150
picksp truck, A copy of the New York State Cettificats of Titls issusd October 21, 1958 is attached
bereto as Exhibit "A". _

15.  Acoordingly, Ford Motar Credit Company wes listed on said Allstate policy of
insuranee,

i6. Upon information.and belief, the aforesaid 1998 Ford F-150 pickup truck was
designed, mamfscturad, fibricated, constructed, made, tested, sold, and marketed by Ford Motor
Cmmyihmyhmngmmwurw&m.

17.  OnJanuery4, 1999, whileseif k998 Ford P-150 pickup truck was parkerd, uncecupied
and with the ignition tumed off it canght fire.

18.  Asaresultof snid fire, the aforesaid 1998 Ford F-150 pickup track was substantiaity
destroyed to the extent that it was a total loss,

19.  Aclaimwasmads for the foss of said vehicle against the aforesaid Allstate Insurance
Campany policy identified by policy v A claim file was acoordingly set up under
clars o




20.  Asaresult of zaid total loza of the insured vehicls, Allstate Insurance Camparty paid
$28,810.0C to Ford Matar Credit Company an or shout March 10, 1599 (plesse note that the $28,§10
Figure paid to Ford Motot Credit Company represeat the total loss of the vehicle, $28,860 less the
Siﬂdudncﬁhhnbﬂicnhlumﬂxmﬁwmmthapuﬁw}. A copy of said check is
attached hetetn as Bxhibit "B".

21.  Allstmre has therefore become subrogated to the rights of its insured, Gardners
Firewonod.

| AS AND FOR FLAINTIFF'S FIRST CATUSE OF ACTION
AGAINST FORD MOTOR COMPANY

22.  Plainfiff repeats and realleges cachi and every allsgation set foxth in the poragraphs
umbered ** through *21" of this complaint with the same force and effect as though fully set forth
m .

23. Defendant Ferd Mokr Company it sgemts, servanits, employees and/or
representatives pegligently desigmed, mamifactured, tested, febricated, made and/or constracted the
aforesaid Ford F-150 pickup trock,

24,  The sbove-described fire on January 4, 1999, which resulted in the total losa of the
nforemid velicle was caused solely by the negligence of the Deapdent Ford Motor Company, its
agents, employees, servants and/or representatives in the design, manuficture, making, fabricstion,
lesting, and/on cotstruction of the aforesaid vehicle with uo negligence on the pait of the Plaintiff
or PlaintifPs Subrogor contributing thereto,

25.  Asdremiltofiheforegoing, Plaintiffhas sustained demages inthe mun of $28,8£0.00,

4
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FORD #/a g F ' '

5. Pleintiff repeats and realleges each and every aliegation set fosth in the paragraphs
mumbered "1* thrugh 25" of this complaint with the same foree and effect as though fully set forth
27.  Atall times hercinafter mentioned, Defendanis knew the use infended by Plaintiff's

Subrogor for szid 1998 Ford F-150 pickup track and furthar knew that Plaintiffs Subrogor relisd

upon Defendants’ knowledgs, akill and sxpertise vith respect to said truck.

28,  Defendam=z made an implied warranty to Plaintiff thet said tck wouid be fit for
Pl;inﬂﬂ': Snbroger, Gardner Firewood's particular use.

29.  Defendants breached their warmanty that said truck would be fit for Plaintiff
Submogeds particelar use,

30.  Byreason of Defendants' breach of the aforesaid impliad warranty, Plaintiff has been

demagad in the sum of $28,810.00.

31, Pleintiff ropsaty and realleges cach and wmgnllagaﬁanwtfmﬂi'inﬁepamgmphs
pumbered *1* through *30" of this camplaint with the same force and effiect as though fully set forth

betein. —
32,  Atall times bereinafier mentioned, Defendants knew the use intended by Plaintitfa
Sulwogor for anid tuck end farther knew that Plaintiff relied upon Defendants' knowledge, skill and

3



expattise with nespect to the aforesaid 1998 Ford F-150 pickup truck,

33,  Defendants made an implied warrenty to Plaintiff'a Subrogar that ssid 1998 Fard F-
150 pickup truck would be merchantabte.

34, Defendants breached their warranty that said 1998 Ford F-15G pickup truck would
be merchantable, '

35. By resson of the Defendanty” breach of the implied wmranty of merchantability,
Plaintiff has been dumguclinﬂumufﬂﬂ,!lq.

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff demands judgment sgainst the Defendants in the amount of
$28,810.00, together with interest, and the costs and distursements of this action and together with
such other and further relief as to this count may zeem just and proper.

DATED: November 22, 2000
SMITH, SOVIK, KENDRICK & SUGNET, P.C.

bn Bt onr 7 g i
Robert P, Cahalan .

Atterneys for Plaintiff

Office and Post Office Address

250 8. Clinton Street, Suite 500

Syracuse, New York 13202

(315) 474-2911






State Farm Insurance Companies

Sxete Farm Clalm CHicw
1041 W Hemen Rd.

February 7, 2002 Sallehury, MO 31802

(#10) 72400
(800} 443-1B52

Shawn MNorcoan

Ford Motor Co. .
3 Parklane Blwvd. Ste 300

Dearborn, MI 4B1248-3568

RE: Claim Number:
Date of Losas:
Cur Inaurad:
Vehicle:

-

This State Farm insured's 1997 Ford F150 was invelwved in a Fire..
He sectled a claim with our insured in the amount of $13106.75.
which inciudes our insured’sa deductible. _—

Dear Shawn Horton:

our investigation revealed the cause of the lops was due to

—failure of the a;g;;g;_;glgx_gnd ignition module.

Encloasd ia the doocumentation of State Farm’a claim. We are
holdimg the 1937 Ford F150 until we have concluded our claim with
YOUr COmpany. You may contact me at (410) 572-8421 Lo make
arrangements t£o inspect the vehicle,

Fleage consider this letter as our demend to Shawn Norton fer
reimursement of $13106.75.

Sinceraly,

:2 ‘
Pamela Skipper AIC

Claim Representative

(410} 572-8421 U)
%FQ

State Farta Fire and Casualty Company
APy ©

Wb@v@‘@
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HOME OFFICES: BLODMIMNGTON, ILLINNG 8171
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I Unified

5 investigations & Sciences, [ng.

1323 Mt. Hermon Road, Suite | A
Salisbury, MD 21804
(410) 677-0200
FAX (410)677-0204

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
Qctoher 29, 2001
Report Number Ome and Flnal
EREPARED FOR: State Farm Insurance Company

1001 Mt. Hermon Road
Salisbury, Marvland 21804

ATTENTION: Pam Skipper

DATE OF LOSS: June 4, 2001

LUSS VEHICLE: 1997 Ford F150 Pickup Truck
POLICY NUAIBER: Unknown
ctavyevzer:

115 FILE NUMBER: NJOL-H719

L S S ER S L DR E L IR | P RN R SRR b | [ IR B T CT IR T 1L N T SR e T R P H [T LT LR
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ASSIGNMENT

This ussignment was received on Octaber 11. 2001 and the investigalion commenced on
October 12, 2001, Instructions were 1o conduct a Vehicle Examination.

DETERMINATION DF N AN U

Burning onginated within the engine compartment on the pasaenger side: specificstly. within the
area of the starter relay and ignition module thal was mounted af the firmwall, The cavsa of the
fire was a fault within cither the starter relay or ignition module; however, without an
exarminatior by an elecirical experi, T am unable to determine the exact fanit.

Information and Factors Available to Establisk Origin:
Bumn patiemns on the passenger side of the engine compartrient

Hear patterns and fire panerns on the hood
Fire damage to the starter relay and the ignition moduls

o

[nfermation and Factors Available to Establish Cause:

The ignitign module was completely consumed

The starler relay systained very heavy fire damage

One of the cable-lead connections going to the battery from the starter
relay was melted away

i An isplared zectinn of the battery cable displayed a greater degree ofF heat
exposurs lhan did the rest of the wiring within the same arsa

Lk D2 e

5K
The risk 15 a 199 0 XLP pickup truck. The vehicle identification number is
1FTDX 172 v AT (he time of my examination. the odometer reading w2 34359,

YEHICLF EXAMINATION

[ conductad my vehicle examination on Cetober 12, 200! 2t Penn Auction Netwvork in Froitiznd,
Murvluand.

Fire patiem amalvsis supporss the determination that the fire otiginated within the o
compantraent on the passenger swhe: specitically. within the area ol the starter relan and semition

Lt



worct: TN

bIn Fihe N YJIFHHITID Dale: Aember 29, 200

mduie. The lire damage on ihe hood carmesponded with this asea of origin. A scction ol the
hovd suslained enough hent exposure 1o wesken and tear open the melal.

Mast of the ignition module was completely cangomed. The starter retay that was mounted
dircctly pext bz the module, at the Rrewall, sustained heavy fire damage. OQnez of the cable lead
connections leading 1o the battery melted away. A seciion of the battery cable displayed isolated
heat exposure, however, the cable did no1 appear to be annealed and no electrical activity was
found. [ am unable 1o explain how this isolated damage occurmred.

The ahiernator was examined. it did sustain some fire damage. but its serpentine belt was siill
intact and undamaged.

The fusz penels. both under the dash and in the engine compartment, were examined. Each fise
wis remaved and checked, but none were found to be Blown.

A section of etectricat wiring was fournd under the dash on the driver's side. This appears o be
an after-market instgllation. [ was unable to determine where the wire originated., 15 it blanded
fnia other wiring under the dash.

The heater motor was incated under the dash on the passenger side and examinad. No siyns of
Itre damape were found.

An exemplar vabicle was examined on the lof and photographs of the engine compartment wers
taken [or comparison purposes.

INVESTIGATION

On October 19, 2001, I interviewedIRNIN the owner and driver of the vehicle He
advized that he purchased the truck new in 1997.

- stated that he installad an electvic breke for a tratler he was puiling. He did the
insiallation work himself, and remaved it afler the fire. This was the winny that | found under

the desh oo the driver's side.

I ter stated that be began having troubls starting the truck, Al times. it would just
crark and he wauld tem the ignitien off. then start it again. This problem had been going on for
some timn:ver had any service work dane an either the starter rélay or iznition
moduls Iso infortmed me that he did not have any problems with the heating unit. He
did have some trouble with blowiny fizses «when he put the electric brake in. but samehow . the
problem was comrected.

kel
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A il N NI ALY Mare= Merobrr 149, 2001

Based upor the physical ey nund at the starter refay and ignition module, and the
information obtained t’m“nhnul the trouble starting the ruck. a reasnnable conclusion
caukd be drawn that one of these two devices wos the cause of this fire. | am unable to detzrmine
if the installation of the electric beake by MMM had any pant in the Failure. No evidence has
been Found (o suggest that the heatar mitor was the cause of the fire.

[ conducted reséarch info any recells for the 1997 Ford truck. Although several recalls were
tound, nons were related to the starter relay or tenition module.

CONMMENTS

Yerbel reports have been made 10 Pam Skipper. As insietad by Ms. Skipper. we have closad
our file with the submission of this report. If any new information is obtained or further
ingtnuetions issued. our {Tle can easily be veopened.

EXHIBITS

1 Vehicle Inspection mepont
N 31 mounted photographs with explanation sheer
3 Additional, unmonnted phatoeraphs

Warren R Gadomski, CFEL CFI
Special Investigator

1067 7-0200

BEE-461-5640
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PHOTOGRAFH EXPLANATION SHEET

.- Overall view of the exterior of the vehicle

3.7 View showing the interor of the vehicle

8. View of the sxierior of the engine compartmeni’s hood - note anow
pointing te the tear in the metal

0, Yiew of the interior side of the hood

10.-12. Crerall view of the enginc compartment

13, Yiew of the altemator

14, View of the alternator's serpentine belt

15. Amow 1 pointing to where the ignition module was originally lecated.
and mmow 2 pointing in ithe starter relay

f6.-17. Closer view of the starter relay and related wiring

LS. Arrow pointing to where the battery cable was connected to the
wiring from the starter relay

{9 Vigw showing the isolated heat exposure ba the batlery cable

20. View of the same arca, showing the wire docs not appear to be annealed

21.-23, Yiew of the undercamizge of the vehicle

3324 View showing the heater motor, located urder the dash on the passenzer
side

25.-26. View of the after-market wiring fourd underneath the dash on the driver's
side

. 27 View of the fuse pznef in the engine compartment

8. View of the vehicle's odometer reading

29, Vehicie's menufacturer information

-3 View of an exemplar engine
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November B, 2001

Ford Molar Cornpany
Pork Lan= Towers, West

Sudte 400
3 Park Lana Boudewanrtd
Decrbom, MI 48126-2568

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN REGEIPT REQUESTED

< sl
Our inaured: - -
Date of Losa: Juna £, 2001
Make, Modal and Year of Product 1897 Ford

Vehicls Identiication Mumbar 1FTDX1727UN
Dear Siror Madam:
Thiz Stale Fam® insured wahicle was imolvad in & fine, rasuling In tha todal Ioss aof tha wehicle.
We seitizd a daim with our Insured in the amount of $13,106.75, which includas owr insured's
daductibie.

Car invesligation revealed the cause of the loss was due o fallure of e starter andéor

ignifion module, nesouiting in an engine campartment fine.
f'--_.-'__‘_‘_

Enclosed i the docwmentation of State Farm's claim. The evidence i3 being held for your
inspaction. You may contect me at (#10) 572-8421, to mehe arrangaments (o inapect the
vehicle.

Please consider this letter as our demand to Ford Motor Company for reimburssment of
$13,1048.75.

Sincercly,
Pamela Skippar
Claim Repregantative

Stake Farmn Mutual Automoblie Insurance Company
{410} 572-8421

Enclosura

05041102006

MRS OFFICE: BLOOMIMETON, [LLINOLE £3713-0801
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